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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Thursday, May 4, 2023* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.36 (pg. 15) Total FY24 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  May 4, 2023 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2023, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2023 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2022 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2023 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2023?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority?

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23.
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24.

25. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

26.

27. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2022 - October 1,
 2021 through September 30, 2022).   

28. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q36 and Q37)

29. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?

10

What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?



11

32. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

30.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text



Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested.

Total Expenses must equal Amount Requested on page 1.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

36.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

37.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

38.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.37
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39.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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40.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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Certification 2022.pdf
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File Attachment
Board Resolution Election of Officers.pdf
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  


 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Grace Jones Community Center, Inc. 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Grace Jones 
Community Center, Inc., (the “Center’) (a non-profit organization), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, and the 
related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flow for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.   


 


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.   
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Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements.  We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of the Center Community Center, 
Inc. as of June 30, 2022, and its changes in net assets and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles in the United States of America. 
 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a 
report dated August 29, 2022 on our consideration of Grace Jones Community 
Center, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and 
grants. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a 
report dated August 29, 2022 on our consideration of the Center’s internal 
control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Center’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance.   
 


 
August 29, 2022 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Statement of Financial Position  


 
June 30, 2022 


 
 


 
 
                                                          
        Assets 
 
 
  
Cash and cash equivalents                                         $  222,049            
Cash restricted                                                       39,239  
 
Grants receivable                                                     17,500 
 
Assets restricted to investment in 
  property and equipment, net                                      1,156,755 
  
 
Other assets  
  Deposits                                                                90   
  Prepaid expenses               -  - 
 
 
      Total Assets                                                $1,435,633  
 
 
 
 
 
    Liabilities and Net Assets  
 
Deferred support                                                  $     -    
Accrued expenses                                                       5,292  
Note payable                                                         100,000 
Payroll Protection Program loan                                         -    
 
 
Net Assets  
  Without donor restrictions                                       1,291,102   
  With donor restrictions                                             39,239- 
 
      Total Net Assets                                             1,330,341 
 
 
      Total Liabilities and Net Assets                            $1,435,633 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
 


                                                                
                                                     
                                                 Without                 
                                                  Donor           With Donor        Total 
                                               Restrictions      Restrictions     Operations 
 
 
 
 
 
Support and revenue:        
 
  Contributions including in-kind               $   38,289            -              38,289 
  Grants                                           236,249          71,900          308,149  
  Tuition                                          259,559            -             259,559  
  Interest income                                    2,686             380            3,066 
  Fundraising                                       10,268            -              10,268 
  Paycheck protection program loan  
   forgiveness                                      86,760            -              86,760 
  Other income                                         875            -                 875   
 
       Total support and revenue                   634,686          72,280          706,966 
 
  
Released from restrictions          72,503         (72,503)             -   
 
 
Expenses:                         
 
  Program services                                 528,853            -             528,853     
  Support services                                 101,695            -             101,695            
  Other expenses                                      -               -                -    - 
 
                                                   630,548            -             630,548  
 
 
 
      Changes in Net Assets                         76,641           (223)           76,418  
 
    
 
 
               
Net assets, beginning of year                    1,214,461          39,462        1,253,923   
 
 
Net assets, end of year                         $1,291,102          39,239        1,330,341 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Statement of Functional Expenses 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 
 


                                                     Program         Support 
                                                     Expenses        Expenses 
 
Salaries and Related Expenses:                       
  Salaries                                          $  389,232          -    
  Payroll taxes and related expenses                    24,452          -    
- 
 
                                                       413,684          -    
- 
 
Direct Program Expenses: 
  Educational and operating supplies                     4,911          -    
  Food and food supplies                                54,800          -    
- 
 
                                                        59,711          -    
- 
 
Facility Expenses: 
  Grounds maintenance                                    6,510          - 
  Other                                                    983          -    
  Pest control                                           1,650          -  
  Repairs and supplies                                  29,423          - 
  Trash removal                                          2,970          - 
  Electric                                               4,122          - 
  Water                                                  3,275          -    
- 
 
                                                        48,933          -    
- 
General Expenses: 
  Payroll fees                                            -            4,470 
  Insurance                                               -           13,889 
  Professional fees                                      6,525         8,400 
  Interest expense          -            3,978 
  Depreciation                                            -           49,645 
  Fundraising expense                                     -             -   
  Office supplies and expense                             -            3,218 
  Taxes and licenses                                      -               73 
  Postage                                                 -              329 
  Office equipment                                        -           14,180 
  Telephone                                               -            3,513 
 
                                                         6,525       101,695 
 
 
     Total Expenses                                 $  528,853       101,695 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Statement of Cash Flows  
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 


                                                                         
 
 
Cash flows from Operating Activities: 
  Change in net assets                                             $  76,418       
 
  Adjustments to reconcile change in net 
    assets to net cash provided by operating 
    activities: 
      Depreciation                                                    49,645 
      Increase in accounts receivable                   (2,284)  
      Decrease in prepaids                                              -     
      Increase in accounts payable                                     2,010   
      Decrease in deferred income                                       -     
 
           Net adjustments                                            49,371  
 
 
           Cash provided by Operating Activities                     125,789 
 
 
Cash flows from Investing Activities: 
  Equipment acquisitions                                             (23,252)  
             
           Cash used by Investing Activities                         (23,252) 
 
 
Cash flows from Financing Activities: 
  Loan payable                                                          - 
  PPP forgiven loan                                                  (86,760) 
 
      Cash used by Financing Activities                         (86,760) 
 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                             15,777   
                                                              
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning 
  of year                                                            245,511 
                           
 
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of year                          $ 261,288        
 
 
Supplementary Disclosures: 
 
  Interest paid during the year                                    $   3,978- 
 
  Taxes paid during the year                                       $    -   - 
 
             
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 


 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
 


a) Organization  
 
      Grace Jones Community Center, Inc. (“the Center”) is a nonprofit 


organization that provides low-cost day care in Marathon, Florida. It 
is a 501(c)3 organization.  It was organized in late 1985 and commenced 
operations during May 1986 as a community sponsored day care center.  
User fees are charged based upon parental income according to State 
Health and Rehabilitation Services guidelines. 


 
                             
   


b) Basis of Presentation  
 
     The Center’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual 


basis of accounting and are presented in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  


 
      The financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the 


Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 
958)-Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-for-Profit Entities. 
The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset 
classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and 
availability of resources and the lack of consistency in the type of 
information provided about expenses. The Center classifies its net 
assets, revenues and expenses as without donor restrictions or with 
donor restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows:  


 
     Without Donor Restrictions 
 
 Represent available resources for the support of current operations 


that are either temporarily or permanently restricted and are not 
subject to any donor-imposed stipulations. 


 
 With Donor Restrictions 
 
      Represent resources whose use by the Center is limited by donor-imposed 


stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of time or can 
be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Center pursuant to 
those stipulations. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 


 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  


 
b) Basis of Presentation  
 


The primary sources of revenue for the Center consist of grants from 
governmental agencies which, absent a specific restriction by the 
grantor, are considered to be available for unrestricted use, and 
tuition fees.  Grant revenue includes only that portion of the grant 
that was earned prior to the statement of financial position date.  All 
grant funds received as of the statement of financial position date 
which are considered to be applicable to future periods are reflected as 
deferred income on the Statement of Financial Position. 


 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have    
been detailed in the accompanying Statement of Activities.  


 
     Salaries and other expenses which are associated with specific program 


are charged directly to that program.  Salaries and other expenses which 
benefit more than one program are allocated to the various programs 
based on the relative costs incurred.  Administrative and other support 
expenses are allocated to the various programs based on each program’s 
salary expense. 


 
c) Recognition of Revenues  


 
The Center has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, however 
most of the revenue transactions are grants and contributions which when 
scrutinized under ASU 2018-08 guidelines are non-reciprocal 
transactions. These are conditional contributions which are not subject 
to revenue recognition. The condition is met as the work is incurred in 
accordance with the grant agreement and any reporting requirements are 
administrative in nature and not a performance standard. The sources of 
grants and contributions give with the intention that the benefit is to 
the general public. 
 
The Center adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method 
applied to all contracts not completed as of the prior year adoption 
date. Under this prior amounts continued to be reported in accordance 
with legacy GAAP. With the adoption of ASC 606, the Center determined 
that the change did not result in an impactful change to the accounting 
of any revenue streams and, as such, no cumulative effect adjustment was 
recorded. 
 
Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08, the Center 
transactions should be accounted for as a contribution or an exchange 
transaction. Transactions were evaluated to determine whether the Center 
receives value in return for the resources transferred. The Center also 
considered the ASU guidance to determine whether a contribution is 
conditional or not and how to better distinguish between donor-imposed 
conditions and donor-imposed restrictions. The Center has taken ASU 
2018-08 into consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for  
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 


 
 


1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  
 
 


c) Recognition of Revenues – (Cont.) 
 


applicability of ASC 606. The core principle of the new standard is 
that revenue recognition should “depict the transfer of promised goods 
or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration 
to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods 
or services” (ASC 606-10-05-3). The majority of the Center’s 
contracts/grants fall under the new guidance rules which applies to 
contracts that are non-reciprocal exchange transactions and therefore 
are evaluated as such. 


 
To accomplish this objective, the Center applied a five-step approach, 
as outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with a customer; identify 
the performance obligations; determine the transaction price; allocate 
the transaction price to the performance obligations; recognize revenue 
when or as the entity satisfies performance obligations. Each of the 
above steps contains certain concepts and judgments that have had an 
impact on the revenue recognition process as described in ASC 606. 


 
The Center has been adhering to the rule that revenue is recognized 
when the performance obligation is satisfied.    


 
Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the period 
the contribution is received and are reported as net assets without 
donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is 
restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets with 
donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a 
restriction expires (that is, when a donor lift the restriction or 
purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 
and reported in the statement of activities and change in net assets as 
net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received and 
released from restriction in the same year are reported as revenue 
without donor restrictions in that year.  


 
d) Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment  


 
 Assets restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment are stated at 
cost and include expenditures for improvements and betterment which 
substantially increase the useful lives of the assets. 
 
Donated furniture and equipment with values in excess of $1,000 
represent “in-kind” donations to the Center from private organizations 
and are recognized as support when received. 
 
Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful life of the assets, which is principally five (5) years.  
Maintenance and repairs are charged to operation as incurred. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  


 
e) Contributions  
 
     Contributions are considered unrestricted unless otherwise stated by 


donor.  Restricted donations are initially recorded as temporarily 
restricted net assets.  When a donor restriction expires or purpose of 
restriction is accomplished. Temporarily restricted net assets are 
reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions. 


 
f) Restricted Revenues Received, Related Program Expense 


       and Deferred Support  
 
Contract revenues presented in the statement of activities are 
principally cost reimbursement contracts and are stated at amounts 
equivalent to the program expenses incurred.  Related program expenses 
incurred in excess of contract revenue received on cost reimbursement 
contracts are reflected as receivables from governments, to the extent 
realizable, on the statement of financial position.  Contract receipts 
in excess of related program expenses are deferred and recognized as 
revenue in the period in which the matching program expenses is 
incurred. 
 
Donated materials are recorded at fair value on the date of donation as 
unrestricted support.  Donated services have not been reflected in the 
financial statements.  The impact of those services upon the financial 
statements is unknown as there is no objective basis available to 
measure the value of such services.  However, because recognition of 
donated services as revenue would also involve recognition of 
corresponding expenses, there would be no effect on the net assets. 
 


g) Compensated Absences  
 


  Vested or accumulated vacation leave, if any, is recorded as an expense 
as the benefits accrue to employees and record a liability to the 
respective fund that will pay it.  These accrued benefits are expected 
to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources during 
the course of operations. At June 30, 2022 there are no compensated 
absences that need to be accrued. 


 
h) Income Taxes 
 


The Center was organized as a non-profit organization and has received 
exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and Florida income taxes.  Accordingly, no provision for 
income taxes is provided for in the accompanying financial statements. 
The Center does file a tax return with the Internal Revenue Service. 
Management believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions 
taken, and as such does not have any uncertain tax positions that are 
material to the financial statements. The Center is subject to routine 
audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, there are currently no such 
audits in progress for any tax period.  Tax periods 2019-2021 are subject 
to review by IRS should they choose to do so. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  


 
i) Allocation of Common Expenses 
 
     Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program are allocated 


based on estimates of time of employees involved and on percentages of 
assets utilized, and to the extent permitted in the funding source 
contracts.  


 
 
 j) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
    For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Center considers all 


cash and other highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents.  


 
 
 k) Estimates  
 
    The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 


accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 


 
  
 l) Long-Lived Assets 
 
    The Center reviews the carrying value of its long lived assets for 


possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable.  No 
adjustment has been provided for in the financial statements. Acquisitions 
over $500 are capitalized unless considered repairs for existing long 
lived assets. 


 
 
 m) Donated Materials and Services 
 
    Donated materials are valued at their estimated fair value at the time of 


donation. Contributed (volunteer) services are reported as contributions 
if such services create or enhance non-financial assets or if they would 
have been purchased if not provided by contribution, require specialized 
skills and are provided by individuals possessing such specialized skills. 
Contributed services are recognized at their estimated fair values at date 
of receipt with an equal and offsetting amount in functional expenses in 
the statements of activities, resulting in no net impact on the change in 
net assets during the year. 


 
 A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant 


contributions of their time in the furtherance of the Center’s activities. 
Such services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributions; 
therefore, their value is not reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements. 


 
 


-11- 







 


 
 


 
GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.) 
 
n) Contingencies 
 


 Financial awards from federal, state and local government entities in the 
form of grants are subject to audit by the respective governmental 
agencies. The possible disallowance by the governmental agencies of any 
item charged to the program or request for the return of any unexpended 
funds cannot be determined at this time. Accordingly, no provision for 
any liability that may result has been made in the financial statements.  


 
o) Economic Dependence 


 
 The Center provides a significant portion of its program services with 


funds received from federal, state and local governments.  A significant 
reduction in the level of this funding, if this were to occur, may have 
an adverse effect on the Center’s programs and activities. 


 
  p) Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 
 
 Accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for 


measuring fair value, establish a fair value hierarchy based on the 
quality of inputs used to measure fair value, and require expanded 
disclosures about fair value measurements. 


 
Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring 
fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs when available. 
Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available 
in the circumstances. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest 
priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs 
(Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall 
within different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on 
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 
of the instrument. Each level is defined as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Center can access. 
 
Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and 
liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the 
full term of the financial instrument. Fair values for these instruments 
are estimated using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with 
similar characteristics, or discounted cash flows. 
 
Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or 
liability, which are typically based on an entity’s own assumptions, as 
there is little, if any, related market activity. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 


   
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.) 
 
  p) Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments – (Cont.) 


 
The Center’s financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable, and notes payable. Fair value estimates area made at a 
specific point in time, based on relevant market information and 
information about the financial instrument. These estimates are 
subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of 
significant judgement and, therefore, cannot be determined with 
precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the 
estimates.  


 
 


q) Liquidity and Availability     
 


 The Center receives significant contributions and grant awards with 
donor restrictions to be used in accordance with the associated purpose 
restrictions.  


 
     The Board has established a long-term goal to cover the costs of 


general expenditures through: spending policy distributions from funds 
controlled by the Board, administrative fees allowed from grant 
sources, program service fees, and investment return on operating 
reserves.  


 
    These revenue sources provided 100% of applicable costs for the year 


ended June 30, 2022. General expenditures include administrative and 
general expenses, fundraising expenses and cost of programs. 


 
 Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without 


donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of June 
30, 2022, are comprised of the following: 


 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 220,049 
Pledges and grants receivable    17,500 
Operating reserves held in investments      -   
Endowment spending policy distributions 
 and appropriations 


     
     - 


  
 $ 237,549 
  


  
 As part of the liquidity management plan, the Center invests cash in 


excess of normal operating requirements in short-term investments. The 
Board has established a goal to have 180 days of operating reserves. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 


 
2. Summary of Funding, Accounts Receivable and Deferred Support  
 
   The Center is funded through grants and contracts from various funding 


sources.  The following summarizes major grant activity for the year ended 
June 30, 2022. 


                                                      Support                 
 
   Katherine Wells Macmillan                         $ 32,500 
   Monroe County BOCC            72,500 
   Monroe County Sheriff Grant                          4,655 
   Other                                                5,733              
   UW of FL Keys                                       10,250                
   Early Learning Coalition                           182,511 
             $308,149 
 
   Grant and contract fees for the year ending June 30, 2022 amounted to 


$308,149. At June 30, 2022 contracts and other receivables amounted to    
$17,500. 


 
 
 
3. Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment  
 
   Property and equipment, at cost, and accumulated depreciation are 


summarized as follows at June 30, 2022: 
 
 
            Land, building, and improvements      $1,515,799 
            Furniture and fixtures                    18,243 
            Playground equipment                     184,520      
            Lease improvements                       147,685 
 
                 Total costs                       1,866,247 
            Less accumulated depreciation           (709,492)        
 
 
                                                  $1,156,755 
 
 


Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2022 amounted to $49,645. 
 
In November 2004, the School Board gave the Center a quitclaim deed to the 
property from which they had been operating, which consisted of land and a 
building.  The property was recorded on the balance sheet at estimated 
fair market value. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
 
 
4. Non-monetary Transactions 
 


A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made a significant 
contribution of their time to develop the Center’s programs, principally 
in building maintenance and administration.  The value of this contributed 
time is not reflected in these financial statements since it is not 
susceptible to objective measurement or valuation. 


 
 
5. Commitments and Contingencies 
 
   The costs and unexpended funds reflected in the accompanying financial 


statements relating to government funded programs are subject to audit by 
the respective governmental agencies (funding sources).  The possible 
disallowance by the related governmental agencies of any item charged to 
the program or request for the return of any unexpended funds cannot be 
determined at this time.  No provision, for any liability that may result, 
has been made in the financial statements. 


 
In early March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak 
of the Covid-19 virus a pandemic.  Normal business continuity/operations 
could be impacted for months as significant and unprecedented measures are 
taken to mitigate the consequences of the pandemic.  Management is 
continually monitoring the situation and evaluating its options during 
this time.  Resulting economic uncertainties have arisen which may 
negatively affect the results of operations or other impacts whose effect 
is unknown at this time.  No adjustments have been made to these financial 
statements as a result of this uncertainty. 


 
 
 6. Concentration Credit Risk 


 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Center to 
concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash and unsecured 
receivables.  The Center’s ability to collect its receivables is dependent 
on economic conditions and the financial condition of its customers and 
grantor agencies. The Center has not experienced losses related to its 
receivables. 
 
The Center maintains its cash deposits with creditworthy, high quality 
financial institutions. At times, cash balances may temporarily exceed the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Coverage insurance limit of $250,000.  At June 
30, 2022, the Center had no uninsured cash balances. 
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GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 


 
 
 
 
 
7. PPP Loan                  
 


On May 2, 2020, the Center signed a US Small Business Administration Note 
and received $86,760 in proceeds under the Paycheck Protection Program 
authorized by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) 
Act. The Note will mature in two years and the interest rate is .98% on the 
unpaid principal. No interest or principal will be due during the first six 
months after receipt of the loan. The Company plans to seek the maximum 
forgiveness of the loan allowed per the terms of the program. Any 
unforgiven principal and accrued interest will be payable in substantially 
equal monthly installments on the first day of each month over the 18 month 
term of the loan. There is no penalty for prepayment of the loan. The loan 
was forgiven for the full amount on April 21, 2022. 


 
 
 
 8. Subsequent Events 
 
  The Center has evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential 


recognition and disclosure in the finacial statements through August 29, 
2022, the date the financial statements were availabe to be issued. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL  
PROGRAM AND STATE PROJECT AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 
 REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE, AND CHAPTER 10.650, RULES OF THE  


AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
 


 
To the Board of Directors of 
Grace Jones Community Center, Inc.: 


 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and State Project 
 
We have audited Grace Jones Community Center, Inc.’s (“the Center”)(a non-
profit organization) compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the requirements described in 
the Department of Financial Services’ State Projects Compliance Supplement 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Center’s major 
Federal programs and State projects for the year ended June 30, 2022. The 
Center’s major Federal programs and State projects are identified in the 
summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. 
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its Federal programs 
and State projects. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the 
Center’s major Federal programs and State projects based on our audit of the 
types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted our audit 
of compliance in accordance with auditing standard generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, uniform administrative requirements, Cost Principles 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance); and Chapter 
10.650, Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Those 
standards, Uniform Guidance and Chapter 10.650, require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a  
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direct and material effect on a major federal program or state project 
occurred.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Grace 
Jones’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program and state project.  However, our 
audit does not provide a legal determination on Grace Jones Community Center, 
Inc.’s compliance. 
 
 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project 
 
In our opinion, the Center complied, in all material respects, with the types 
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of its major federal programs and state projects for 
the year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the Center is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above.  In planning and performing our audit of 
compliance, we considered the Center’s internal control over compliance with 
the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 
each major federal program and state project to determine the auditing 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and state 
project and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with Uniform Guidance, and Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor 
General of the State of Florida, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Center’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or 
operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program or state project on a timely basis.  A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a major federal program or state project will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a major federal program or state project that is 
less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited 
purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might 
be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  However, material 
weaknesses and significant deficiencies may exist that have not been 
identified. 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the 
results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance and 
Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida.  
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 


 
 
 


 
August 29, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
 REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 


FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  


  
 
 
 


To the Board of Directors of 
Grace Jones Community Center, Inc.: 


 
 


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of Grace Jones 
Community Center, Inc. (“the Center”), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as June 30, 2022, and the related statements of activities 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated August 29, 
2022.   
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we 
considered the Center’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Center’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a 
control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely 
basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have not 
been identified. 


 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Center’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center’s internal control or 
on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
organization’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 


 
August 29, 2022 
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Changes


Net Asset / Fund Balance at Beginning of Year


Other income


Capital gain / loss


Fundraising / Gaming:


Contributions


Total expenses


Revenue


Program service revenue


Investment income


Gross revenue


Net income


Direct expenses


Net Asset / Fund Balance at End of Year


Donated services


Unrealized gains


Total revenue per financial statements


Reconciliation of Revenue


Recoveries


Other


Other


Investment expenses


Total revenue per return


Less:


Plus: Plus:


Less:


Total expenses per return


Investment expenses


Other


Other


Losses


Reconciliation of Expenses


Total expenses per financial statements


Donated services


Prior year adjustments


Differences


Return / extended due date


Miscellaneous Information


Failure to file penalty


Excess / (deficit)


Balance Sheet


Beginning Ending


Assets


Liabilities


Net assets


, and ending


Forms 990 / 990-EZ Return Summary


Total revenue


Expenses


Program services


Management and general


Fundraising


Amended return


For calendar year 2021, or tax year beginning 07/01/21 06/30/22


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC
**-***2876


1,253,923


356,706
259,559


3,066


87,635
706,966


578,498
52,050


630,548
76,418


1,330,341


706,966


706,966


630,548


630,548


1,443,966 1,435,633
190,043 105,292


1,253,923 1,330,341 76,418


11/15/22


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Form


CP and Form 5330 filers may enter dollars and cents. For all other forms, enter whole dollars only. If you check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a,


5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, or 10a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b,


5b, 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, or 10b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on the


acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in processing the return or refund, and (c)


I authorize to enter my PIN as my signature


on the tax year 2021 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state


As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the entity, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2021 electronically
filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part


I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2021 electronically filed return indicated above. I confirm that I
am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS e-file


OMB No. 1545-0047


For calendar year 2021, or fiscal year beginning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 2021, and ending  . . . . . . . . . . . . , 20  . . . . . .


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of filer


Name and title of officer or person subject to tax


Signature of officer or person subject to tax Date


ERO's signature Date


Form 8879-TE (2021)
DAA





ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but


Do not enter all zeros


the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal


Providers for Business Returns.


4a


5a


Form 990-PF check here . . . .


Form 8868 check here  . . . . . .


b


b


Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5)  . . . . . . .


Balance due (Form 8868, line 3c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4b


5b


agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my PIN on the
return’s disclosure consent screen.


of the IRS Fed/State program, I will enter my PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.


 Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.


8879-TE


2021


IRS e-file Signature Authorization
for a Tax Exempt Entity


Part I Type of Return and Return Information


Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax


Part III Certification and Authentication


ERO Must Retain This Form — See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So


EIN or SSN


1a Form 990 check here  . . . . . . . b Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . 1b


2a Form 990-EZ check here . . . . b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b


3a Form 1120-POL check here . b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b


PIN: check one box only


ERO's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification


For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see back of form.








do not enter all zeros


number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.


Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-TE and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. Form 8038-


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that


2021 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are true, correct, and
complete. I further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the electronic return. I consent to allow my
intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the return to the IRS and to receive from the IRS (a) an


(direct debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment of the federal taxes owed on this
return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at
1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. I also authorize the financial institutions involved in the
processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to
the payment. I have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic return and, if applicable, the consent to
electronic funds withdrawal.


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879TE for the latest information.


7b


6b


Total tax (Form 4720, Part III, line 1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total tax (Form 990-T, Part III, line 4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


b


Form 4720 check here  . . . . . .


Form 990-T check here  . . . . .


7a


6a


I am an officer of the above entity or I am a person subject to tax with respect to (name
and that I have examined a copy of theof entity) , (EIN)


10a Form 8038-CP check here  . . 10bb Amount of credit payment requested (Form 8038-CP, Part III, line 22)


Tax due (Form 5330, Part II, line 19)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b 9bForm 5330 check here  . . . . . .9a


8a Form 5227 check here  . . . . . . 8bb FMV of assets at end of tax year  (Form 5227, Item D)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


applicable line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.


 7/01  6/30 22


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876
JOHN HUNT
PRESIDENT


X 706,966


X Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC 32876


09/20/22


***********


09/20/22


X


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a–11d, 11f–24e)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts


Check if applicable:


For the 2021 calendar year, or tax year beginning


Application pending


City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code


Amended return


terminated


Room/suiteNumber and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address)


Initial return


Name change


Address change


Name of organization


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


Form


Telephone numberE


Employer identification numberDCB


, and endingA


Open to Public Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.


Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
2021990


Inspection


Doing business as


G $
F Name and address of principal officer:


H(a)


H(b)


H(c)


Is this a group return for subordinates?


Are all subordinates included?


If "No," attach a list. See instructions


Group exemption number 


Yes No


NoYes


I


J


K


Tax-exempt status:


Website: 
Form of organization:


501(c) 4947(a)(1) or 527( )  (insert no.)


Corporation Trust Association Other  L Year of formation: M State of legal domicile:


SummaryPart I
1


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check this box 
Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2021 (Part V, line 2a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b


7a


6


5


4


3


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.


8


9


10


11


12


Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total revenue – add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . .


Prior Year Current Year


13


14


15


16a


b


17


18


19


Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1–3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5–10)  . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20


21


22


Beginning of Current Year End of Year


Total assets (Part X, line 16)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


DAA
Form 990 (2021)
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self-employed
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.
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A
ct


iv
it


ie
s


 &
 G


o
v


e
rn


a
n


c
e


R
ev


e
n


u
e


E
x


p
en


s
e


s
N


et
 A


ss
et


s 
or


Fu
nd


 B
al


an
ce


s


501(c)(3)


ifPrint/Type preparer's name



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Final return/


07/01/21 06/30/22
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Form 990 (2021) Page 2
Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments


1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the2


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


3


4


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program


services?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by


expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,


the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


4a (Code:  . . . . . . . . ) (Expenses $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . including grants of $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ) (Revenue $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Checklist of Required SchedulesPart IV
Page 3Form 990 (2021)


2


3


4


5


6


7


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule A  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (see instructions)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to


candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)


election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,


assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors


have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8


9


10


11


12a


13


14a


b


15


16


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule D, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a


custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or


debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,


VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking,


fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or


for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other


assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17


18


19


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?


Yes No
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or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule D, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more


Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . .


"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If


Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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11a
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11c


11d


11e
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b


12a


12b


foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a


20b


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


21
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30
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34
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Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If


"Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified


conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule N, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III,


or IV, and Part V, line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable


related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


36


35a


34


33


32


31


30


29


28a


28b


28c


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


to defease any tax-exempt bonds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than


organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated


Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


27


26


b


25a


d


c


b


24a


23


22


Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and


3819? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.


b


controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1b


1a


1creportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


1a


NoYes


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
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Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)Part V
Page 5Form 990 (2021)


Yes No


DAA Form 990 (2021)


2a


b


3a


b


4a


b


5a


b


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax


Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return  . . . . .


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file. See instructions.


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,


a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


6a


b


7


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


8


9


a


b


10


a


b


11


a


b


12a


b


If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the


If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or


gifts were not tax deductible?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods


If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was


required to file Form 8282?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?  . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?  . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities  . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources


against amounts due or received from them.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . . . . . . . . . . .


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


12a


7d


10a


10b


11a


11b


12b


2a


.


and services provided to the payor?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


13aa


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


b


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the amount of reserves on hand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c 13c


13b


14a


14bb


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16


If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


17


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified person, or mine operator engage in


activities that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.
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Section C. Disclosure


1b


1a


2


Form 990 (2021)DAA


NoYes


Form 990 (2021) Page 6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"


response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


Section A. Governing Body and Management


1a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


8


a


b


9


10a


11a


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with


any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct


supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members or stockholders?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint


one or more members of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


The governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,


affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?  . . . .


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at


the organization’s mailing address? If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


10a


11a


Yes No


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?  .


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,”


describe on Schedule O how this was done  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by


independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other officers or key employees of the organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement


with a taxable entity during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its


participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the


organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


17


18


19


20


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)


(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and


financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


Own website Another's website Upon request


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


10b


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or


if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar


committee, explain on Schedule O.


Other (explain on Schedule O)


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


X


7


7


X


X
X
X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X
X


X
X


X


X
X


X


FL


X


JO ANN ORR 230 41 STREET
MARATHON FL 33050 305-743-6064
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from the


related organizations


compensation


Section A.


Independent Contractors
Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, andPart VII


Page 7Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021)


Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the1a


List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
 $100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(A) (B)


(C)


(D) (E) (F)


Name and title


Position


from related
compensation


Reportable


organizations (W-2/
1099-MISC/


Reportable
of other


Estimated amount


organization and


compensationfrom the
organization (W-2/


1099-MISC/


Individual trustee
or director


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


F
orm


er


•
organization's tax year.


List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
•
•


•
•


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organizations
below


per week


hours for


Average
hours


related


(list any


dotted line)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


officer and a director/trustee)
box, unless person is both an
(do not check more than one


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


X


NATALIE ARDIS


VICE PRESIDENT
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


DALE COBURN


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


MICHELLE VAN HOOSE


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


JOHN HUNT


PRESIDENT
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


KATHY HUNT


SECRETARY
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


IVANA MICOVIC


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


CHAD TATE


TREASURER
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Form 990 (2021)DAA


Form 990 (2021) Page 8
Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of


reportable compensation from the organization 


3


4


5


Yes No


5


4


3
Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such
individual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section B. Independent Contractors


1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 


(A)
Name and business address Description of services


(B) (C)
Compensation


Individual trustee
or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


F
orm


er


H
ighest com


pensated


(C)


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A  . . . . . . .c


1b Subtotal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)


Position


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


dotted line)


(list any


related


hours
Average


hours for


per week


below
organizations


1099-MISC/
organization (W-2/


from the compensation


organization and


Estimated amount
of other


Reportable


1099-MISC/
organizations (W-2/


Reportable
compensation


from related


Name and title


(F)(E)(D)(B)(A)


compensation


related organizations


from the


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


0


X


X


X


0


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Form 990 (2021)


DAA


Form 990 (2021) Page 9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or exempt Unrelated Revenue excluded


function revenue business revenue from tax under
sections 512-514


1a


b


c


d


e
f


g


h


Federated campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government grants (contributions)  . . . . . . . . . .
All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above  . . . . . .


Noncash contributions included in


Total. Add lines 1a–1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a


1b


1c


1d


1e


1f





.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


g


f


e


d


c


b


All other program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 2a–2f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, G
if


ts
, G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


ila
r 


A
m


o
u


n
ts


Pr
og


ra
m


 S
er


vi
ce


3


4


5


6a


b


c


d


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 


other similar amounts)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds  . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental inc. or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .







Business Code





(i) Real (ii) Personal


(ii) Other(i) Securities


d


c


b


7a Gross amount from
sales of assets
other than inventory


Less: cost or other


basis and sales exps.


Gain or (loss)


Net gain or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .





8a


b


c


Gross income from fundraising events
(not including
of contributions reported on line
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from gaming


activities. See Part IV, line 19  . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross sales of inventory, less


returns and allowances  . . . . . . .


Less: cost of goods sold  . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11a


b


c


d


e


Total revenue. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10a


9a


b


b


c


c








12


All other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 11a–11d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


M
is


c
e


lla
n


e
o


u
s





O
th


e
r 


R
e


v
en


u
e





Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
ev


en
ue


R
ev


e
n


u
e


1g


6a


6b


6c


7a


7b


7c


8a


8b


9a


9b


10a


10b


lines 1a-1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


346,438


10,268


356,706


TUITION 259,559 259,559


259,559


3,066 3,066


PPP LOAN FORGIVENESS 86,760 86,760
OTHER 875 875


87,635
706,966 350,260 0 0


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX
Page 10Form 990 (2021)


DAA Form 990 (2021)


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25
26


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21  . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22  . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)  . . . . .


Other salaries and wages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
Other employee benefits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payroll taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Legal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
Investment management fees . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column


Advertising and promotion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Office expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Information technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Travel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials


Conferences, conventions, and meetings  .


Interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments to affiliates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization  .


Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


All other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e  . . .


fundraising solicitation. Check here  if


organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and


following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)  . . . . . . . . . . . .


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and


general expensesexpenses
Fundraising
expenses


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Joint costs. Complete this line only if the


(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)  . . . . . .


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


389,232 389,232


24,452 24,452


14,925 6,525 8,400


59,711 59,711


14,509 14,509


3,978 3,978


49,645 49,645


REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 29,423 29,423
INSURANCE 13,889 13,889
UTILITIES 7,397 7,397
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 6,510 6,510


16,877 5,603 11,274
630,548 578,498 52,050 0


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM
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Form 990 (2021) Page 11
Part X Balance Sheet


(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10a


b


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


22


21


20


19


18


17


16


15


14


13


12


11


10c


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


29


28


27


26


25


24


23


33


32


31


30


Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Savings and temporary cash investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Accounts receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . .


Notes and loans receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Inventories for sale or use  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 


Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—publicly traded securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants payable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Deferred revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Tax-exempt bond liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here 
and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


Net assets without donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets with donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


and complete lines 29 through 33.


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total net assets or fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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10a


10b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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206,306 222,049
39,205 39,239
15,216 17,500


1,866,247
709,492 1,183,149 1,156,755


90 90


1,443,966 1,435,633
3,283 5,292


186,760 100,000
190,043 105,292


X


1,253,923 1,291,102
39,239


1,253,923 1,330,341
1,443,966 1,435,633
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OtherAccrualCash


3b


3a


2c


2b


2a


NoYes


If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the


Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990:


b


3a


c


b


2a


1


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


Page 12Form 990 (2021)


DAA
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If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on


Schedule O.


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on


Schedule O.


required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Reconciliation of Net AssetsPart XI
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 2


3


4


9


10


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line


32, column (B))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4


5


6


5


6


7


88


7


9
10


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prior period adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or


reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate  basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Both consolidated and separate basisConsolidated basisSeparate  basis


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


X
706,966
630,548
76,418


1,253,923


1,330,341


X


X


X
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Employer identification number


DAA


Name of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
(Form 990)


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I


SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support


2021


(i) Name of supported


Open to Public
Inspection


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)8


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11


12


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of
one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3).  Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a


b


c


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
d


e


f Enter the number of supported organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


organization


(ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization


(described on lines 1–10


document?
listed in your governing
(iv) Is the organization


Yes No


(v) Amount of monetary


support (see


Total
Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


above (see instructions))


(E)


(D)


(C)


(B)


(A)


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.
Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


instructions) instructions)


other support (see


(vi) Amount of


9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


X
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(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


governmental unit or publicly


Section A. Public Support


Total support. Add lines 7 through 10


loss from the sale of capital assets
Other income. Do not include gain or


is regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


activities, whether or not the business
Net income from unrelated business


rents, royalties, and income from 
payments received on securities loans,
Gross income from interest, dividends,


line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
supported organization) included on


each person (other than a
The portion of total contributions by


Total. Add lines 1 through 3  . . . . . . . . . .


The value of services or facilities


 to or expended on its behalf . . . . . . . . . .


 organization's benefit and either paid
Tax revenues levied for the


First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .


include any "unusual grants.")  . . . . . . . .


membership fees received. (Do not
Gifts, grants, contributions, and


Page 2Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


13


12


11


9


8


6


4


3


2


1


(e) 2021(d) 2020(c) 2019(b) 2018(a) 2017


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)Part II


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


5


Section B. Total Support


7


similar sources  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


12


14 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part II, line 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15


16a 33 1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this


box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b 33 1/3% support test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check 


this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is17a


10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in


Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line


in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 


15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see


14


15


%


%


DAA


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


(a) 2017


shown on line 11, column (f)  . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021





GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


355,312 396,921 299,852 370,304 356,706 1,779,095


355,312 396,921 299,852 370,304 356,706 1,779,095


1,779,095


355,312 396,921 299,852 370,304 356,706 1,779,095


1,779,095


1,220,147


100.00


100.00


X
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Section B. Total Support


unrelated trade or business under section 513


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.


1


2


3


6


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 3


Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees


received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")  . . . .


Public support. (Subtract line 7c from


Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the


Gross receipts from activities that are not an


Total. Add lines 1 through 5  . . . . . . . . . .


Section A. Public Support


organization’s tax-exempt purpose  . . . . . . . .


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


furnished by a governmental unit to the
5 The value of services or facilities


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 37a
received from disqualified persons . . . .


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3b
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year .


c Add lines 7a and 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9


royalties, and income from similar sources  .


payments received on securities loans, rents,
10a Gross income from interest, dividends,


Unrelated business taxable income (lessb
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975  . . . . . . . . .


c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b, whether
or not the business is regularly carried on  . .


(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


loss from the sale of capital assets
12 Other income. Do not include gain or


Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,13


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Public support percentage for 2021 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


18


Investment income percentage for 2021 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17


Investment income percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33 1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line19a


b 33 1/3% support tests—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . .


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


%


%


16


15


17


18


%


%
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(f) Total(a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021


(f) Total


line 6.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


and 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


(e) 2021(d) 2020(c) 2019(b) 2018(a) 2017






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Part IV Supporting Organizations


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 4


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


(Complete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 


documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 


class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported


organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


1


2


3a


b


c


4a


b


c


5a


b


c


6


7


8


9a


b


c


10a


b


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer


lines 3b and 3c below.


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the


organization made the determination.


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion


despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used


to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes.


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"


answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN


numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;


(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action


was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited 


by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 


benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity


with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 


7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations


described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI.


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 


the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated 


supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Yes No


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b
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NoYes


2


1


supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the


effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported


directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)


more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers,


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


11


c


b


a
Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


provide detail in Part VI.


11a


11b


11c


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part 


VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.
Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control


1


or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 


the supported organization(s).
Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


1


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 


organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2


the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how


supported organizations played in this regard.


income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization’s


3
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


3


2


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.


a


b


a


c


b


a


b


Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify 


those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 


that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s 


involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If


"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would


have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI.


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 


of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.


Yes No


1


2


1


NoYes


Yes No


1


2


3


NoYes


2a


2b


3a


3b


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, 
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1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 


instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


Section A – Adjusted Net Income


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 


of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of


property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


Section B – Minimum Asset Amount


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see 


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


a


b


c


d


e


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


Discount claimed for blockage or other factors


(explain in detail in Part VI):


8


7


6


5


4


3


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Section C – Distributable Amount


7


6


5


4


3


2


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


(see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


(A) Prior Year
(B) Current Year


(optional)


(optional)


(B) Current Year
(A) Prior Year


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


3


2


1


6


5


4


Current Year
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DAA


Section D – Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI)


Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


Section E – Distribution Allocations (see instructions) Excess Distributions


(i) (ii)


Underdistributions


Pre-2021


(iii)


Distributable


Amount for 2021


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


a


b


c


a


b


c


d


e


Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2021
(reasonable cause required–explain in Part VI). See


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2021


From 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2021 distributable amount


Carryover from 2016 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2021 from


Section D, line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2021 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2021, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result


greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2021 Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in


Part VI. See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover to 2022. Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions.


From 2016  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; PartPart VI
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lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)
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 Attach to Form 990. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Conservation Easements. 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located  . . . . . .


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the


2021
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.


(Form 990)
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Employer identification number


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization


 Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,


(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


a


b


c


d


Total number of conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 7/25/06, and not on a


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i)


(ii)


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2


3


4


5


6


Total number at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised


funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used


only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose


Yes


Yes


No


No


Part II


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


2


1


easement on the last day of the tax year.


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Preservation of a historically important land area


Open to Public
Inspection


tax year   . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the


4


5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6


7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


8


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


organization’s accounting for conservation easements.


NoYes


Yes No


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works1a


b


2


following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


a


b


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


DAA
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.


conferring impermissible private benefit?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


2b


2c


2d


 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .










historic structure listed in the National Register . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.
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(a) Current year


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form


Amount


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III
Page 2


Public exhibition


Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its3


a


collection items (check all that apply):


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


b


c


e Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


d Loan or exchange program


XIII.


4 Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar5


assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.


Yes Noincluded on Form 990, Part X?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


Beginning balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c


d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Distributions during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .e


f Ending balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2a


If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


NoYes


Endowment Funds.Part V


Contributions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


Beginning of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . .1a


c Net investment earnings, gains, and


Grants or scholarships  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .d


e Other expenditures for facilities and


Administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .f


g End of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


programs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


c Term endowment   . . . . . . . . . . .


Permanent endowment   . . . . . . . . . . . .b


2


a Board designated or quasi-endowment   . . . . . . . . . . . . .%


%


%


3a


organization by:


(i)


(ii)


Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.


Yes No


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


1a


b


c


d


e


Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(d) Book value(c) Accumulated(b) Cost or other basis(a) Cost or other basis


(investment) (other)


Description of property


1c


1d


1e


1f





losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


depreciation


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


990, Part X, line 21.


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC **-***2876


1,866,247 709,492 1,156,755


1,156,755


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:


Page 3
Part VII Investments – Other Securities.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


Schedule D (Form 990) 2021


(a) Description of security or category


(including name of security)


Financial derivatives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Closely held equity interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  . . . .


(a) Description of investment


Investments – Program Related.Part VIII


(c) Method of valuation:(b) Book value


Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value


Other Assets.


(a) Description


Part IX


DAA


Part X


(a) Description of liability


Other Liabilities.


(b) Book value


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII  . . . . . . . . .


Federal income taxes


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)  . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1.


2.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(1)


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(3)


(2)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,
line 25.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.









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centennial bank loan 100,000


100,000
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1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Employer identification numberName of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on(Form 990)
SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ


2021
Open to Public
Inspection
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2021
DAA


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.
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Form 990, Part VI, Line 11b - Organization's Process to Review Form 990


REVIEWED BY TREASURER AND THEN FULL BOARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL


Form 990, Part VI, Line 15a - Compensation Process for Top Official


BOARD OF DIRECTORS


Form 990, Part VI, Line 15b - Compensation Process for Officers


BOARD OF DIRECTORS


Form 990, Part VI, Line 19 - Governing Documents Disclosure Explanation


UPON REQUEST


Form 990, Part XI, Line 9 - Other Changes in Net Assets Explanation


ADJ                                                        $           0


prior year depreciation not reported on return             $           0


592632876 09/19/2022 3:20 PM







Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
 e


 v
 e


 n
 u


 e
E


 x
 p


 e
 n
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 s


1.


2.


3.


4.


5.


6.


Total revenue. Add lines 1 through 11


14.


15.


16.


17.


Total expenses. Add lines 13 through 21  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


18.


19.


20.


21.


Program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues and assessments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) on sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits  . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and Depletion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit).  Subtract line 22 from line 12


Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Name Taxpayer Identification Number


Form 990


Differences20212020


Two Year Comparison Report 2020 & 2021
For calendar year 2021, or tax year beginning , ending


7.


8.


9.


10.


11.


12.


13.


22.


23.


24.


25. 25.


24.


23.


22.


13.


12.


11.


10.


9.


8.


7.


21.


20.


19.


18.


17.


16.


15.


14.


6.


5.


4.


3.


2.


1.


Total exempt revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


O
th


e
r 


In
fo


rm
a


ti
o


n


Proceeds from tax exempt bonds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government contributions and grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


26.


27.


28.28.


27.


26.


Other professional fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


29. 29.


Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


30. Number of voting members of governing body  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of governing body  . . .31.


32. Number of employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33. Number of volunteers 33.


32.


31.


30.


07/01/21 06/30/22
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19 10,268 10,249


370,285 346,438 -23,847
155,316 259,559 104,243


2,250 3,066 816


87,635 87,635
527,870 706,966 179,096


372,532 413,684 41,152


45,612 74,636 29,024


49,645 49,645
69,246 92,583 23,337


537,035 630,548 93,513
-9,165 76,418 85,583


527,870 706,966 179,096


157,566 350,260 192,694
1,443,966 1,435,633 -8,333


190,043 105,292 -84,751
1,253,923 1,330,341 76,418
7 7
7 7
18 18
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Employer Identification NumberName


Form Tax Return History 2021990


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total exempt revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net Fund Balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20212020 202220192018


Fundraising revenue (income/loss)  . .


Gaming revenue (income/loss)  . . . . . .


Total revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Capital gain or loss  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . .


Other compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and depletion  . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of officers, etc.  . . . . . . .


2017


Program service revenue
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355,312


248,511


2,456
606,279


448,151
93,377


47,240
55,182
643,950
-37,671


606,279


250,967
1,408,199


1,308
1,406,891


396,921


246,424


1,014
644,359


439,309
85,363


48,227
77,505
650,404
-6,045


644,359


247,438
1,403,044


2,198
1,400,846


299,852


210,053


3,863
513,768


465,961
61,319


76,634
603,914
-90,146


513,768


213,916
1,516,654
204,393


1,312,261


370,304


155,316


2,250


527,870


372,532
45,612


49,645
69,246
537,035
-9,165


527,870


157,566
1,443,966
190,043


1,253,923


356,706


259,559


3,066


87,635
706,966


413,684
74,636


49,645
92,583
630,548
76,418


706,966


350,260
1,435,633
105,292


1,330,341
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Form 990, Part IX, Line 11g - Other Fees for Service (Non-employee)


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


EDU AND OPERATING SUPPLIES $       4,911 $       4,911 $            $            
FOOD AND FOOD SUPPLIES 54,800 54,800
     Total $      59,711 $      59,711 $           0 $           0


 


Form 990, Part IX, Line 24e - All Other Expenses


Total Program Management & Fund
Description Expenses Service General Raising


PAYROLL FEES $       4,470 $            $       4,470 $            
TELEPHONE 3,513 3,513
OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,218 3,218
TRASH REMOVAL 2,970 2,970
PEST CONTROL 1,650 1,650
OTHER 983 983
TAXES AND LICENSES 73 73
     Total $      16,877 $       5,603 $      11,274 $           0







592632876  GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC 9/19/2022  3:20 PM
**-***2876 Federal Statements
FYE: 6/30/2022


 
Schedule A, Part II, Line 1(e)


Description Amount
GRANTS $     308,149
CONTRIBUTIONS 38,289
FUNDRAISING 10,268
     Total $     356,706


 


Schedule A, Part II, Line 12 - Current year


Description Amount
TUITION $     259,559
Taxable Interest on Savings and Temporary Cash Investments 3,066
PPP LOAN FORGIVENESS 86,760
OTHER 875
     Total $     350,260





abcal
File Attachment
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Welcome to Grace Jones Community Center!   
   
Our purpose is to provide a safe, wholesome environment based on 
developmentally appropriate guidelines and solid growth and development 
knowledge, thereby encouraging the social, emotional, physical, and 
intellectual growth and development of each child. 
  
This handbook is being provided as guide to provide you with information 
regarding our philosophy, guidelines, policies and procedures regarding terms 
of employment as well as the expectations of the staff.  They are intended to be 
a guide for management of suggested procedures to be followed. Grace Jones 
reserves the right to revoke, change or supplement guidelines.  No policy is 
intended as a guarantee of continuity of benefits or rights.  No permanent 
employment for any term is intended or can be implied from any statements 
in this manual. This manual is not all inclusive and employees are expected to 
contact the Director if in doubt of the expectations of their position. 
  
Any changes (updates, additions or deletions) to this information will be given 
to you throughout the year to add to your copy. 
  
Please read the information in this handbook.  Write in it, take notes—it is 
yours!  Please ask me any questions you may have regarding any of the 
information contained in it. 
  
Once you have read it and asked any questions, please sign, date and return 
the signature page to me.  It will be placed in your employee file. 
  
We are very excited for you to begin your position as a team member here at 
Grace Jones Community Center!    
  
Sincerely, 
Grace Jones Board of Directors 
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GENERAL PERSONNEL MANUAL PRINCIPLES  
 


1. Employees utilize the Personnel Manual as a guide for their work 
performance and behavior. 
 


2. Personnel documents are submitted to the Executive Director. 
 


3. Executive Director set the standard for performance and behavior for 
employees based on the criteria and standards outlined in this manual. 
Personnel issues are discussed with the employee and the Executive 
Director. 
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EMPLOYMENT RECRUITING, SELECTION AND RECORDKEEPING 


 
I. Employment Process: Executive Director Responsibility 


1.0  Hiring is one of the fundamental duties of the Executive Director. 
 
1.1  The hiring process for the Grace Jones community Center position 
 complies with Grace Jones community Center Affirmative Action and 
 Equal Opportunity Employment Policy  
 
1.2 The Executive Director is responsible for preparing the "Job Opening" 
 advertising and posting of job openings. The Executive Director is 
 responsible for responding to employment inquiries, interviewing 
 candidates, hiring and completing the personnel documents. 
 
1.3 the Executive Director interviews, hires and completes the personnel 
 process for new employees and current employees promoted to 
 another position. 
 
1.4 Grace Jones Community Center encourages the promotion of current 
 staff if they are as qualified as other applicants and have credentials 
 and expertise necessary for the promotional position. 
 
1.5 Prospective employees must submit employment references with 
 completed names, addresses and telephone numbers (Pre-Hire) for 
 employment history covering the past two years. if unemployed 
 anytime during the previous two years, prospective employees must 
 submit complete names, addresses and telephone numbers of three 
 personal references for a documented telephone reference check. 
 
1.6 Executive Director sends a thank you letter to candidates who were 
 interviewed by not selected for Grace Jones Community Center 
 positions. this includes current employees interviewed but not selected 
 for another position within the Grace Jones Community Center. 
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II. Prospective Employees and the Employment Process 
2.0  Applicants submit a completed Grace Jones Community Center   
 Application 
 
2.1 Prospective Employees are not questioned regarding their 
 health/medical history during the hiring process 
2.2 Employment is contingent upon background clearance in the local, 
 state and federal screening process and the Grace Jones Community 
 Center personnel documentation process 
 
2.3 Executive Director furnishes new employees the appropriate job 
 description, appropriate program manuals, statutory requirements, a 
 work schedule, the Personnel Manual, training requirements and other 
 employment related requirements (signing of Receipt/ 
 Acknowledgment Form) during the hiring process. 
 
2.4 The names of prospective employees are confidential. 
 
2.5 Prospective employees are informed of the ninety-calendar day 
probation period during the hiring process. 
 
 
 


III. New Employees and the Personnel Documentation Process 
 
3.0 The Executive Director makes a Hiring Folder for all new employees to 
 complete the hiring process. Prior to the employees first day the 
 following information is provided: 
  
 Employee name and position 
 Three completed telephone inquiries/references    
 Letter of Hire 
 Names and addresses of two personal character references if 
 application is without two years of continued employment history 
 Copy of their social security card 
 A blank void check should they prefer direct deposit for their payroll 
 
 No intake procedure will be processed without verification of a valid 
 social security card or appropriate work permits documentation. 
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3.1 Employees must complete and pass a background investigation 
 pursuant to state statute. This will include but not be limited to: 
  
 Employment checks for the past two years of employment 
 An Abuse Registry Clearance 
 Local Criminal Records Check 
 Federal Criminal Records Check 
 Notarized Affidavit of Good Moral Character 
 
 If Information from this search indicates a confirmed failure to pass the 
 screening search, an employee is notified in writing of their rights and 
 options 
 
3.2 Other health related questions may be requested after the offer and 
 acceptance of the employment position. An employee may be required 
 to take other health screenings, tests and physicals as required by the 
 Executive Director. Grace Jones Community Center pays for such health 
 requirements. 
 
3.3 Personnel documents throughout employment are submitted to the 
 Executive Director.  
 
3.4 Grace Jones Community Center maintains personnel records in 
 compliance with the Grace Jones Community Center File Compliance 
 Checklist. Personnel records include but are not limited to: 


A. Employment application and resume, if applicable. 
B. Job title, date of employment, hours/schedule, probation, salary, 


benefits and other employment issues. 
C. Signed statement on Child Abuse and Neglect 
D. Screening requirements 
E. Training and Credential Documents 
F. All other Grace Jones community Center required 


documentation 
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IV. Clarification of Classifications for Employment, Payroll and 
Fundamental Job Duties 
 
4.0 Employment Classifications are established in accordance with the Fair 
 Labor Standards Act (FLSA) 
 
4.1 Hourly Employees (Non-Exempt) 


A. Wages are stated in the budget per staff position 
B. Overtime is computed at 1.5 times the regular rate of pay and 


beyond the forty-hour workweek (Wednesday AM through 
Tuesday PM for work hours only). 


C. Overtime is applicable to non-exempt for pre-authorized hours 
beyond the forty hours in the work week. 


D. the work week is Wednesday AM through Tuesday PM. 
E. Executive Director pre-approves, in writing, overtime work and 


pay 
F. Holidays, sick leave, and personal leave time do not calculate as 


hours worked in the calculation of overtime pay. 
 


 4.2 Exempt employees are salaried employees and are exempt from the  
  overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act. It is the general  
  policy of Grace Jones Community Center not to compensate for   
  overtime or additional hours those employees classified as "exempt"  
  from the Fair Labor Standards Act. It is expected that assigned duties  
  and responsibilities may make it necessary to work over the forty (40)  
  hours per week. This is taken into consideration when a salary for a  
  position is established. 
  as with any leave, it must be approved in advance by the Board. All  
  Documentation must be attached to the leave form. The exempt   
  compensatory leave does not accrue each year and must be taken  
  within the calendar year or it will be lost. There is no cash value   
  attributable to this leave. 
 
 4.3 All hours of work are determined by the Executive director in relation  
  to the task involved ,location and the time required within the   
  workweek. in most cases, exempt employees work a forty-hour   
  workweek schedule as pre-approved by their supervisor 
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V. Probation Period 
 
5.0 There is a 90-Day Probation Period for new employees. 
 
5.1 The Executive Director schedules a date for the probation review with 
 the employee on the first day of employment. 
 
5.2 The Executive Director and new employee share responsibility for the  
 employee's performance during the probation process. The Executive 
 director and employee should discuss any aspect of the job that is not 
 completed or performed satisfactorily or any aspect of their job wich is 
 not clear or they do not understand. Employees can be terminated 
 during the probation period if the Executive Director makes this 
 determination based on the guidelines of this Personnel Manual and 
 the inability or refusal of the employee to adequately fulfill the Job 
 Description Fundamental Duties and Responsibilities. 
 
5.3 At the end of the 90 day probation period, the Executive Director will 
 evaluate the employee. The Executive director determines continued 
 employment or termination at this time. 
 
5.4 If probation is unsuccessful, the employee is terminated immediately. 
 The Executive Director submits the documents to the employee and the 
 board. 
 
5.5 If probation is successful, the new employee is eligible for benefits as 
 stated in the Personnel Manual. 
 
5.6 During the probation period the employee is covered by Worker's 
 Compensation Insurance. 
 


VI. Personnel Classifications by Work Schedule 
 
6.0 Personnel Classifications: Grace Jones Community Center generally 
 requires full time employment. Part time, temporary and contract 
 services may be required and used if needed. 
 
6.1 Executive Director determines the work schedules for their employees. 
 
6.2 There are four classifications in work schedules or work performance 
 in the Grace Jones Community Center: 
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A. Full-time: An employee hired for a position for which the normal 
work schedule is 40 hours a week 


B. Part-time: An employee hired for a position for which the 
normal work schedule is under 40 hours a week 


C. Temporary: An employee hired for a specific, known duration 
and contract service purpose. 


D. Contractual: This arrangement is a non-benefits classification 
with a Contract agreement and without Grace Jones Community 
Center benefits and unemployment compensation for the period 
of contracted service. 
 


VII. Employment after the Probation Period including Promotions 
7.0 After successful completion of the probation period, Grace Jones 
 Community Center encourages long term employment and the 
 opportunity for promotion   
7.1 Employment is contingent upon: 


A. Continued satisfactory performance. 
B. Capability to meet changes within Grace Jones community 


Center. 
C. Availability of funding. 
D. Changing needs of the services. 
E. Employee compliance with the Personal Manual and other Grace 


Jones Community Center directives 
 


 7.2 When a job opening exists or a new position is established,   
  consideration is given to current employees with appropriate   
  qualifications, length of employment, education qualifications, training, 
  successful evaluations, experience and general employment history.  
  The Executive Director is responsible for this decision. this process  
  requires that the most qualified application are offered the position  
  first. 
 
 7.3 Promotions, new hires require successful completion of the 90-day  
  probation period and review. 
 
 7.4 Employees are notified of available positions through the posting of the 
  job opening by the Executive Director. Current employees must submit  
  a Letter of Interest to the Executive Director. 
 
 7.5 Employees are not offered positions in Grace Jones community Center    
  without the process and guidelines stated in this manual. 
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VIII. Required Training 
 
8.0  Employees must complete courses required by their job description 
 and state statute within the time limits specified. 
 
8.1  Grace Jones Community Center pays for required job related 
 registration fees for required job related training. The registration and 
 invoice procedure for training is the responsibility of the Executive 
 Director and employee. Executive Director submit the necessary paper 
 work to complete the payment process. Grace Jones community Center 
 staff secures all scholarships and reimbursements available to 
 subsidize training. 
 
8.2  Employees who do not complete required training within mandated 
 time limits are terminated. If training is unavailable, the Exectuve 
 Director documents the circumstance and submits the documentation 
 to the employee's personal file. The employee must complete the 
 requested training as soon as it is available. 
 
8.3  Child Development Associate Equivalency, center director Credential 
 or National CDA Process: Specific employees are required to enroll and 
 complete one of these training options which assure child care site 
 compliance within statute. 


A. Grace Jones Community Center pays the cost of 
registration and fees directly to the community college or 
a national association. 


B. If an employee fails to complete a course in this process, 
the employee reimburses Grace Jones community Center 
for the cost within 30 days of the employee's non-
participation in the course or in the past payroll 
distribution whichever is earlier or applicable. the 
employee may be terminated due to failure to complete 
the Equivalency or Credential.  


C. Executive Director assures compliance with the Child 
Development Associate rule at Grace Jones community 
Center 


 
8.4  Training files: Executive Director keep required training documents 
 and copies of all course certificates at the site in a file system by 
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 employee name. Executive Director will document annual in-service 
 hours on the training card and in a file system by employee name. 
 Copies of all course certificates are filed in the employee's personal file. 
 
 


IX. Staff Meetings 
 
9.0  Employees attend meetings as scheduled by the Executive director 
 unless they are on leave or excused by the Executive Director. 
 
9.1  Executive director uses staff meetings for training, information 
 exchange, morale development, planning, policy and procedure review. 
 
9.2 Executive Director maintain a file of meeting agendas with a memo of 
 who attended the staff meeting. 
 


X. Security Screenings 
 
10.0  If an admininstrative staff person has an insufficient employment 
 history and is under consideration for a financial position or the 
 fundamental job duties require fee collection and/or the handeling of 
 funds, a security screening is performed at the Grace Jones Community 
 Center. 
 
10.1  The Executive Director may secure a private security report of any 
 prospective employee whenever deemed necessary. 
 


XI. Hours of Employment, Overtime  and Grace Jones Community Center 
Work Week 
 
11.0 Executive Director determines work schedules. Most staff work Monday 
through Friday. Core hours for the Grace Jones Community Center are 7:00 
am to 6:00 pm Monday Through Friday. 
 
11.1  Work schedules and hours of operation are posted for employees at 
 program site. 
 
11.2  The Executive Director must authorize overtime in advance. Executive 
 Director signs and dates time cards on the date of the overtime. 
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11.3 Grace Jones Community center workweek is Wednesday AM through 
 Tuesday PM. 
 


XII. Annual Employee Performance Appraisal 
 
12.0  Executive Director uses the Performance appraisals annually. The 
 Executive Director is responsible for the timely performance of the 
 appraisal. 
 
12.1  Executive Director uses the Performance Appraisal approved by the 
 Board for this purpose. 
 
12.2  Executive Director distributes the Performance Appraisal with 
 instructions for this process. 
 
12.3  Employees scoring an inadequate appraisal will not receive the merit 
 raise if budgeted. 
 
12.4  Raises associated with Annual Employee Performance Appraisals are 
 part of the budget process. such raises are not assured on an annual 
 basis. Prior annual salary increases or raises are not to be perceived ad 
 promise of future patters for increases or raises. 
 
12.5  Salary and benefits change require documentation on the Personnel 
 Status Change Notice completed by the Executive Director. All changes 
 become effective with the next payroll report or as noted on the 
 Personnel Change of Status Form. 
 
12.6 Salary increases are authorized based on the Grace Jones Community 
 Center approved budget and budgeted salary classification ranges for a 
 job description. 
 
12.7  Appraisal forms and Personnel Status Change Notices are signed by the 
 Executive Director and the employee. If the employee declines to sign 
 forms  related to this process, the Executive Director documents this on 
 the Personnel Change Form. 
 
12.8  Completed forms related to the appraisal process are maintained in the 
 employee's Personnel file. 
 
 







Grace Jones Community Center Employee Manual 


 
 


17 | P a g e  
 


XIII. Salaries, Pay Schedules and Bonuses 
 
13.0  Salary classifications are reviews annually by the Executive Director. 
 
13.1  Salary information is documented on the Personnel status Change 
 Notice and signed by the employee and the Executive Director 
 
 SALARY INFORMATION IS CONFIDENTIAL. 
 
13.2 An employee may receive a salary increase as a result of a promotional 
 upgrade and annual budget review by the Executive Director. 
 
 


XIV. Personnel Records 
 
14 Personnel files are confidential. 
 
14.0  Grace Jones community Center requests, uses and retains information 
 which it deems necessary. 
 
14.2  Grace Jones Community Center restricts access to personnel files to the 
 employee involved, the Executive Director and members of the Board 
 of Directors of Grace Jones Community Center. 
 
14.3  Upon advanced written request, employees may review and/or copy 
 documents in their personnel file. Employees have the right to review 
 or copy their personnel file documents during normal business hours. 
 A written request must be submitted to the Executive Director. This 
 request is maintained in the employee's personnel file. No documents 
 may be permanently removed from the file. 
 
14.4  Personnel files may not be removed from the control of the Executive 
 Director. 
 


XV. Reference Checks on Current and Former Employees. 
 
15.0  Current and former employees may request copies of their personnel 
 documents. 
 
15.1  The only information given by Grace Jones Community Center on 
 current or former employees regarding a reference request is: 
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A. Job position/s held by the employee 
B. Length of employment 
C. Job description 
D. Opportunity for rehire 


 
 


 
15.2  Employees involved in a reference request may state that the limitation 
 of information should not be taken as a positive or negative statement. 
 The limitation of information is Grace Jones Community Center policy 
 in all cases. 
 
15.3  In the cases of current and former employee authorization, the 
 limitations of 14.1 apply. 
 
15.4  Grace Jones Community Center will share background screening 
 information (Per Florida Statues) when asked during a reference check. 
 
 


XVI. Conflict of Interest 
 
16.0  The allocation and administration of public funds and private 
 donations requires the promotion and maintenance of both the 
 substance and appearance of objectivity and integrity 
 
16.1  If a person seeks a job while a member of their immediate family 
 serves on the Board of Directors, the person will inform the 
 interviewing Executive Director. The Executive Director in consultation 
 with one or more Board members not immediately involved makes the 
 determination of the potential conflict of interest. If a conflict of 
 interest is determined, the person is not offered the job. 
 
16.2  Persons are not offered a job in which a member of their immediate 
 family exercises supervisory authority over that specific job position 
 
16.3  No employee may hold a Grace Jones Community Center job while 
 he/she is an employee of another child care provider. 
 
16.4  Employees must disclose to the Executive Director, in writing, actual or 
 potential employment, board memberships, appointments, or activities 
 which may possible constitute or reasonable be presumed to constitute 
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 a conflict of interest, compromise of objectivity or which may 
 otherwise restrict job performance. 
 
16.5 Employees cannot be involved in any other Grace Jones Community 
 Center employment activity during their regularly scheduled and 
 posted work schedule. 
 
16.6  Employees must promptly terminate or decline any employment, 
 board memberships, appointments or activities deemed by the 
 Executive Director to constitute a real or perceived conflict of interest, 
 which could compromise objectivity or interfere with their position. 
 Employees may not, either directly or indirectly use thier position with 
 Grace Jones community Center, or information obtained in connection 
 with their employment for private gain. Employees shall not accept any 
 gift, favor, or service that may appear or tend do improperly influence 
 the discharge if their official duties.  
 
16.7  Employees cannot serve as a voting member of the Grace Jones 
 Community Center Board of Directors. 
 
16.8  Conflict of interest rules shall be in accordance with the established 
 Laws of The State of Florida. 
 


XVII. Client Relations 
 


17.0  An employee is the representative of Grace Jones Community Center. 
 Whether dealing in person, on the telephone or by mail, the client and the 
 public's impression of Grace Jones Community center is the impression given. 
 As the representative, an employee should be courteous and business-like in 
 a manner whenever dealing with clients and the public. 
 
 The employee always must maintain a clear distinction in public expression, 
 whether written or oral, between an individual viewpoint and that of Grace 
 Jones Community Center. Calls from the media should be directed to the 
 Executive Director who will contact the Public Relation Committee. An 
 employee may not use Grace Jones Community Center letterhead for 
 correspondence of a personal nature. 
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XVIII.  Voluntary Resignation 
 
18.0  Employees give at least three weeks written notice of their intent to 
 resign. If an employee gives at least a four week written notice, the 
 Executive Director can authorize paid leave for up to three days during 
 the last month of employment. 
18.1  An exit interview is conducted by the Executive director to retrieve 
 Grace Jones community Center property and to discuss the employee's 
 employment history. 
 
 


BENEFITS 
 


I. Statutory Benefits: Benefits covering employees in the manner 
prescribed by the law of the State of Florida and/or the United States 
Government. 
 
1.0  Workers Compensation: This is insurance for an eligible employee who 
 becomes sick or injured due to the work environment.  
 
1.1  Unemployment Insurance: This is coverage for an eligible employee 
 who is involuntarily terminated. Unemployment insurance allows 
 separated employees to collect benefits while they seek new 
 employment. 
 
1.2  Social Security (FICA): This is payable to former employees as stated in 
 this Personnel Manual. Some of these benefits require employee 
 contributions as determined by the Grace Jones Community Center on 
 an annual basis.  
 
 


II. Voluntary Benefits: Benefits covering eligible employees as stated in this 
Personnel Manual. Some of these benefits require employee contributions 
as determined by the Grace Jones Community Center on an annual basis. 
The following benefits are available to eligible employees: 
Auto Mileage and Travel Reimbursement 
 Child Care Assistance 
 Family Leave 
 Holidays 
 Jury Duty Leave 
 Time Off to Vote 
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 Sick leave 
 


III. Office Travel 
 
3.0  Auto Mileage and Travel Reimbursement policy requires that the 
 employee complete the necessary form. Prior to travel, employees 
 must meet with the Executive Director to organize their travel details 
 
3.1  The Executive Director will reimburse employees for auto travel by 
 checks during regular accounts payable cycle. 
 
3.2  Pre-approved and job related travel time is reimbursed based on the 
 State of Florida travel policy 


A. The procedures for documenting, submitting and receiving travel 
reimbursement payment must be closely followed in order to 
guarantee reimbursement. 


B. Grace Jones Community Center travel reimbursement alloweances 
are established by the State of Florida Travel Rules. 


C. All requests for travel reimbursement must be sumbitted on a 
reimbursement form. All requests for reimbursements must be 
signed and dated by the employee, Executive Director and submitted 
for payment. 


D. It is imperative that employees retain all hotel, airline, auto rental 
and miscellaneous receipts incurred while traveling to ensure proper 
reimbursement. Credit card slips are not acceptable as receipts. all 
travel vouchers must be submitted within three working days after 
travel ends. 


 Meals Reimbursement 
 Reimbursement amounts for meal expenses is as follows: 
 
  1.  Breakfast: Reimbursement is $3.00 provided you leave for your  
   trip before 6:00 A.M. and are still traveling beyond 8:00 A.M. 
 
  2.  Lunch: Reimbursement is $6.00 provided you leave for your trip 
   prior to 12:00 Noon and are still traveling beyond 2:00 P.M. 
 
  3.  Dinner: Reimbursement is $12.0 provided you leave for your  
   trip prior to 6:00 P.M. and stay beyond 8:00 P.M. 
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Lodging and Hotel Reimbursements 
 Lodging and hotel expenses are reimbursable t cost to the employee. The 
 employee must retain a lodging or hotel receipt which includes the name, 
 address, and phone number of the company, Receipts must itemize charges, 
 showing clearly how much was charged on a daily basis for room expense. An 
 employee may not claim per diem or reimbursement for lodging for overnight 
 travel within 50 miles of their residence or program work site. 
 
 Mileage Reimbursements 
 when an employee travels in his/her own vehicle, the Grace Jones Community 
 Center will reimburse that employee at the rate of $.29 per mile. 
 Reimbursement requests must indicate separately the actual mileage 
 incurred for each day of travel. 
 
 Grace Jones Community Center will pay for travel time for non-exempt 
 employees as required by the Fair Labor Standards Act. 
 


IV. Child Care Assistance 
 
4.0 Full time employees may receive childcare fee assistance. 
 
4.1 This benefit is available for employee’s use on the first day of 
 employment. 
 
4.2  The Executive Director and employee must complete the Benefit 
 Request Form to request long term childcare fee reimbursement 
 assistance. The employee only needs to complete this form once. 
 
4.3 The Executive Director submits the completed form for approval by the 
Board of Directors. 
 
4.4 This benefit is not retroactive. 
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V. Holidays 
 
5.0 Grace Jones Community Center grants holiday time off on the ten 
 holidays listed below: 
 
 New Year's Day                                                 Labor Day 
 Martin Luther King Jr.                                     Veteran's Day 
 President's Day                                                 Thanksgiving 
 Good Friday                                                        Friday after Thanksgiving 
 Memorial Day                                                    Christmas 
 Independence Day                                                   
 
5.1  All employees are eligible for holiday pay. however, an employee not 
 on Personal Leave, Sick Leave, or Jury Duty Leave must work their 
 regularly scheduled working day before and after the observed holiday 
 in order to be eligible for holiday pay. 
 
5.2  Holiday pay is calculated based on the employee's straight-time eight 
 hour pay rate. 
 
5.3  Paid time off for holidays is not counted as hours worked for the 
 purposes of determining overtime. 
 
5.4  If a recognized holiday falls during an eligible employee's paid leave, 
 holiday pay is provided instead of the paid time of benefit that would 
 have applied 
 


VI. Jury Duty Leave 
 
6.0  Employees may request up to two weeks of unpaid jury duty leave over 
 a one-year period. 
 
6.1  The employee must submit a copy of the Jury Duty Notice to the 
 Executive Director as soon as it is received. 
 
6.2  Either the employee or the Executive Director may request an excuse 
 from jury if, in the Executive Director's judgment, the staff member's 
 absence would create serious operational difficulties at the center. 
 
6.3 Employees are expected to report for work whenever the court 
 schedule permits. 
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6.4  Benefit accruals, such as personal leave and holiday pay, are 
 suspended during unpaid jury duty and resume upon return to active 
 employment. 
 
 


VII. Personal Leave Benefit (Personal & Sick Leave) 
 
7.0  Effective December 2002, newly hired staff is eligible for personal 
 leave time after their 90-day probation period. 
 
7.1  Full-time and part-time employees are allotted a total of three (3) sick 
 days and two (2) personal days each calendar year. 
 
7.2  Personal leave time is not paid in advance of the appropriate pay 
 period in which the personal leave time is scheduled. 
 
7.3  Requests for personal leave time must be submitted in writing to the 
 Executive Director on the request form. The request is submitted in 
 two ways: 


A. Advance request: The employee completes the request form and 
submits the form to the Executive Director for review and 
approval or denial. Requests for advanced personal leave are 
reviewed based on a number of factors, including business 
needs, and staffing requirements. At no time will more than one 
person be approved for personal leave at the center. Employees 
can submit requests up to three weeks prior to the personal 
leave time. 


B. Requests due to illness and emergency: The employee must 
contact the Executive Director no later than one hour prior to 
their scheduled shift except in cases of extreme emergency. The 
employee must complete and submit the request form to the 
Executive Director on the first day of their return to work. 


 
7.4  Personal leave time may not be used or transferred to another 
 employee during the three week notice of separation. If an employee 
 submits a notice of resignation for more than one month, the Executive 
 Director may authorize the use of three personal leave days during the 
 remaining employment time. 
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7.5   Upon successful completion of employment obligations during the 
 three week notice of separation, a maximum of 3 sick days and two sick 
 days may be paid as a cash benefit to the employee. 
 
7.6  No personal days and or sick days may be carried over from one year 
 to the next. 
 
7.7 Personal leave time is paid at the employee's base pay rate at the time 
 of personal leave. Personal leave time is not counted as hours worked 
 for purposes of overtime. 
 
7.8  Any sick leave, which necessitates an absence of three consecutive 
 working days or more may require a statement from a physician. The 
 Executive Director may also request physician verification when the 
 total number of sick days in any month exceeds five. 
 
7.9  No sick leave will be accrued during time when an employee is in Leave 
 Without Pay Status. 
 
7.10  Sick leave is not available during the 90 day probationary period. 
 
7.11 Sick leave may be used for: 


A. Illness or injury directly affecting the employee 
B. The employee's personal appointments with doctor, 


dentist, or other recognized practitioner 
C. Illness or injury of a member of the immediate family, 


child, parent, spouse, partner, or significant other whose 
well-being depends on the care of the employee. 
 


 7.12  There is no cash value of accrued sick leave upon termination. Sick  
  leave  cannot be used during the three-week notice of voluntary   
  resignation.   Sick leave cannot be transferred to another employee. 
 
 7.13 The Executive Director can refuse paid sick leave if viewed as excessive 
  or abused. 
 


7.14    This benefit remains the same for full time employees.  Part-time 
employees will not receive any personal leave or sick leave benefits.  Part-   
time staff will receive one-week vacation. 
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7.15   Personal appointments, such as doctor, dentist, etc., need to be made on 
either side of the shift that you are working at Grace Jones Community center.  
Your lunch break is also an acceptable appointment time.  IF there is an 
immediate emergency, you can clock out for that time.  You will not be paid 
for the time you are not working.  A Personal or Sick day is always an option.  
Do not leave before your scheduled shift is over. 
 
7.16   Excessive absenteeism cannot be tolerated, and may result in 
termination. 
 


 
TIME KEEPING AND PAYROLL 


 
I. Time Keeping and Paydays 


 
1.0  Non-exempt employees record the time they begin and end their work. 
 At the Center, non-exempt staff uses a time clock. The Executive 
 Director approves overtime before it is performed. Only the employee 
 can clock in and clock out on their time card. 
  
1.1  It is the employee's responsibility to sign and date their time sheet to 
 certify the accuracy of all time recorded. The Executive Director  
 reviews and signs the time sheet before submitting to the Payroll 
 Company. 
 
1.2  Employees have the ability to utilize electronic deposit of their 
 paycheck to their bank account after completion of an Authorization 
 for Electronic Funds Deposit. If an employee wants someone to accept 
 their paycheck, the employee must authorize the person by name in 
 writing. This authorization is kept with the personnel file. If an 
 employee wants their paycheck mailed, the employee must give this 
 request with the address in written authorization. This authorization is 
 kept with the personnel file. 
 
1.3  Paychecks are distributed bi-weekly on Thursday after 2:00 P.M. 
 Electronically Deposited funds are processed based on the individual 
 bank policy. 
 
1.4  Employees document work hours, leave time and holidays on time 
 reports or time cards. 
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1.5  Payroll is processed after documented work performance or approved 
 leave. 
 
1.6  Payroll is processed after documented work performance or approved 
 leave 
 
1.7  There is no Florida law which requires an employee to be paid upon 
 termination or resignation outside the Grace Jones Community Center 
 payroll schedule. 
 
 


II. Salaries 
 
2.0  Salaries are established in accordance with Grace Jones Community 
 Center Salary and Job Classification system based on educational 
 experience and work history. This classification is reviewed annually 
 by the Board. 
 
2.1 Salaries are established on an annual basis subject to the availability of 
 funds. 
 
2.2  Salary changes are documented on the Personnel Change Form and 
 signed and Dated by the employee and the Executive Director. 


 
III. Payroll Deductions 


 
3.0  The law requires that Grace Jones Community Center deduct federal 
 taxes and Social Security 
  
3.1  No Voluntary deductions will be made from paychecks without the 
 employee's signature on the Change Notice. 
 
3.2  Grace Jones Community Center does not offer pay advances to 
 employees. 
 


IV. Administrative Pay Corrections  
 
4.0  In the event that there is an error in the amount of pay or deductions, 
 the employee should promptly bring the discrepancy to the attention of 
 the Executive Director. 
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4.1  The Executive Director will research the discrepancy and request 
 corrections as quickly as possible 
 
4.2  Payroll corrections and omissions are adjusted through the standard 
 Grace Jones Community Center payroll processing system and paydays. 
 


 
WORK CONDITIONS AND HOURS 


 
The health and safety of employees and other on Company property is of 
utmost concern. It is therefore that policy of Grace Jones Community Center 
to strive constantly for the highest possible level of safety in all operations. 
It is our commitment to comply with all applicable health and safety laws, 
and to ensure that public and work areas are free of hazardous conditions. 
Grace Jones Community Center will make every effort to provide working 
conditions that are as healthy and safe as feasible, and employees are 
expected to be equally conscious about work-place safety, including proper 
work methods, reporting potential hazards, and reducing exposure to 
known hazards. You should immediately inform the Executive Director of 
any unsafe conditions or act that you observe. If you can correct an unsafe 
condition without possible risk of injury to yourself or others, you should 
take steps to correct it immediately.  
 


I. Safety in the Workplace 
 
1.0  Employees should report unsafe conditions to the Executive Director 
 
1.1 Untidy work areas are one of the primary causes of accidents. It is the 
 responsibility of every employee to keep their work area clean. The 
 Executive director will discuss any specialized safety requirements of 
 your department with you. 
 
1.2  You are expected to work safely at all times. If you are injured, 
 however, you are required to report all injuries, no matter how minor, 
 to the Executive Director immediately.  
 
1.3  Employees and the Executive Director must complete a worker's 
 compensation Notice Of Injury Form the day of an injury at work. The 
 medical reports and invoices are given to the Executive Director as 
 soon as possible after treatment.  Such reports are necessary to comply 
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 with laws and initiate insurance and worker's compensation benefit 
 procedures. 
 


II. Smoking 
 
2.0 Smoking is prohibited in the building interior and any part of the 
 exterior property 
 
2.1  Smoking policies apply to employees, board members, clients and 
 visitors. 
 
2.2  Violations of the smoking policies may result in immediate 
 termination. 
 


III. Security 
 
3.0  Weapons are prohibited on Grace Jones Community Center properties 
 by use and possession 
 
3.1  Weapons include but are not limited to firearms, knives (outside the 
 kitchen area), stun guns, clubs and other dangerous instruments 
 intended for use on people 
 
3.2 Employees found to possess such items while on Grace Jones 
Community Center property are subject to immediate termination 
 
3.3 In furtherance of this policy, employees have a duty to warn the 
Executive Director if they are aware of, or reasonably suspect any 
problematic or potentially violent workplace activities, situations, or 
incidents that involve other employees, former employees, clients or 
visitors. This would include threatening or offensive acts or comments, acts 
of violence or acts of aggressive behavior. Employee reports made pursuant 
to this policy will be held in confidence to the maximum possible extent. In 
all cases of perceived danger, the employee is to contact law enforcement 
immediately to insure their personal safety 
 


IV. Drugs 
 
4.0  Use and possession of non-prescription illegal drugs and alcohol are 
 prohibited on Grace Jones Community Center properties. 
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4.1  The Grace Jones Community Center Drug-Free Workplace Policy 
 established a guide for employees regarding a drug-free workplace. 
 
4.2  The misuse of prescription drugs and over-the-counter medication is 
 prohibited on Grace Jones Community Center property. If an employee 
 is prescribed a prescription drug with cautions on the bottle related to 
 work performance, the employee must inform the Executive Director 
 by providing a copy of the medication he/she is taking, the name of the 
 doctor and an explanation on the limitations of duties which may occur 
 as a result of taking this medication. The Executive Director may need 
 to re-assign the employee to another position for the safety of the 
 children, clients and employees. 
 


V. Emergency Closings 
 
5.0  Closing Procedure: At times, emergencies such as severe weather, fires, 
 power failures or hurricanes, can disrupt Grace Jones Community 
 Center operations. In extreme cases, these circumstances may require 
 closing Grace Jones Community Center facility, programs or 
 cancellation of a training. 
 
5.1  In the event of a closure, the Executive Director will contact the local 
 radio stations (WFFG). The announcement will speficy the facilities 
 closed and the dates of closure. The Executive Director will contact all 
 employees. Radio announcements are the most effective means to 
 communicate closures to employees and clients. In addition, the 
 Executive Director will post a notice of closure on the doors to the 
 center. 
 
5.2  Grace Jones Community Center has a Hurricane Preparation Procedure. 
 
5.3  Any closure beyond two days is unpaid unless the Grace Jones 
 Community Center contracts authorize reimbursement. In such cases, 
 employee may also use Personal Leave Time. 
  
5.4 Employees may be asked to work on a day when operations are   
 officially closed. 
 
 
 


VI. Telephones 
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6.0  To assure effective telephone communication, employees must use the 
 approved greeting and speak in a courteous and professional manner. 
 
6.1 The approved Greeting is: 
 "Good Morning( or Afternoon), (Grace Jones Community Center), this is 
 (name), how can I help you?" 
 
6.2 Conform all information received from a caller and hang up only after 
 the caller has done so. 
 
6.3  In taking messages, confirm the information received from the caller. 
 Write the information on the Phone Call Log or refer the caller to the 
 employee's voice mail. The completed Phone Call Log includes the 
 name and telephone number of the caller, the date and time of the call, 
 the employee requested, a short message, the initials of the employee 
 taking the call and any clarification regarding a follow-up call or 
 contact. 
 
6.4 Child care employees are only called to the telephone for emergencies. 
 The Executive Director makes the decision regarding the emergency. 
 Regular telephone messages are documented and left for the 
 employees in a designated area. 
 
6.5  Personal telephone calls by and to employees are discouraged due to 
 the need for open telephone lines for Grace Jones Community Center 
 business and to further work productivity and efficiency. Excessive 
 personal calls may require the use of Performance Improvement 
 Process. 
 
6.6  Employees must reimburse Grace Jones Community Center for any 
 charges resulting from their personal use of the agency telephones 
 including agency owned cellular telephones. Employees needing to 
 make personal emergency long distance carrier or personal credit 
 cards. 
 
6.7   Cell Phones – Cell phones are to be used for emergencies only.  
Repeated misuse of cell phones (3 reminders) can be grounds for dismissal. 
 
6.8  No personal computers at work unless for continuing education.  


VII. Personal Property 
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7.0  Personal property is all property or goods not owned by Grace Jones 
 Community Center. 
 
7.1 Grace Jones Community Center is not responsible for personal 
property,  money or jewelry left in or on Grace Jones Community Center 
property. 
 
7.2  Equipment loaned by employees to Grace Jones Community Center 
 programs is not covered by Grace Jones Community Center liability 
 insurance. 


 
 


VIII. Visitors in the Workplace 
 
8.0  Visitors are persons not employed or served by the Grace Jones 
 Community Center. Government and Church representatives related to 
 the Grace Jones Community Center by contract, legal obligation or a 
 program relationship are not considered visitors. 
 
8.1  Visitors, including Board members, must first report to the facility 
 office or to the Executive Director. 
 
8.2  Regular visits by the employee's family members or community friends 
 are discouraged unless in the capacity of an authorized volunteer. 
 
8.3  Restricting visitors helps maintain safety and confidentiality, protects 
 against theft, ensures security of equipment and supplies, protects 
 confidentiality, safeguards employee welfare, and avoids potential 
 distractions and disturbances. 
 


IX. Unauthorized Visitors 
 


9.0  If an unauthorized individual is observed on Grace Jones Community 
 Center properties, employees must immediately notify the Executive 
 Director. 
 
9.1  If an unauthorized individual approaches an employee on Grace Jones 
 Community Center property, the employee must escort the individual 
 to the Executive Director. 
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9.2  Employees must call 911 immediately if unauthorized visitors cause a 
 disturbance or a threat. 


 
X. Parents/Clients as Visitors 


 
10.0 Parents and clients are encouraged to visit the Grace Jones Community 
 Center facilities. A parent does not need an appointment, but the 
 parent must report to the office prior to visiting the classroom or office. 
 
10.1 Child care employees should refer to the Parent Handbook for further 
 clarification on parent involvement in the Grace Jones Community 
 Center child care programs. 
 


XI. Transportation 
 
11.0 Grace Jones Community Center child care employees are not permitted 
 to transport a child or family in their personal vehicle unless the child 
 is a member of the employee's family. 
 
 


XII. Solicitation 
 
12.0 Persons not employed by Grace Jones Community Center may not 
 solicit or Distribute literature on Grace Jones Community Center 
 property at any time for any purpose. 
 
12.1 Persons not employed by Grace Jones Community Center may not post 
 written solicitations on Grace Jones Community Center bulletin boards 
 employees must submit notices to the Executive Director for approval 
 prior to posting. 
 
12.2 Vendors soliciting business from Grace Jones Community Center are 
 encouraged to make appointments with the Executive Director. At no 
 time will vendors also solicit or distribute literature to other 
 employees for any purpose. 
 


XIII. Employees and Solicitation 
 


13.0 Grace Jones Community Center recognizes that employees have 
 interests in events and organizations outside the workplace. However, 
 employees may not solicit or distribute literature concerning these 
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 activities during work hours or at the workplace. At no time on Grace 
 Jones Community Center property will any employee solicit clients for 
 any purpose nor distribute any literature no non-employees. 
 
13.1 Employees may not use Grace Jones Community Center work time or 
 equipment to solicit or distribute literature concerning outside 
 activities or organizations, or interests. While the diversity of interests 
 within the community is acknowledged no employee shall impose their 
 individual beliefs whether political or religious to other employees nor 
 clients of Grace Jones Community Center 


 
 
 
XIV. Equal Opportunity Employer 


 
14.0 Grace Jones Community Center is an Equal Opportunity Employer and 
 in all Grace Jones Community Center programs and services there will 
 be no discrimination with regard to race, color, sex, religion, age, 
 national origin, disability, handicap, marital status or sexual 
 orientation. 
 
 Our continued success depends heavily on the full and effective 
 utilization of qualified persons. We strive to hire, develop, and retain 
 the most qualified people we can find basing our judgment on each 
 individual's job-related qualifications, capabilities, and potential. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
EMPLOYEE CONDUCT 
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I. Drug and Alcohol Use 


 
1.0  It is the intent of Grace Jones Community Center to provide a drug-free, 
 healthy, and safe workplace. 
 
1.1  While on Grace Jones Community Center premises and while 
 conducting business related activates off Grace Jones Community 
 Center premises, no employee may use, possess, distribute, sell or be 
 under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs. 
 
1.2  If the Executive Director has reason to suspect that alcohol or drugs 
 were the cause of a job-related injury, Grace Jones Community Center 
 reserves the right to have the employee tested for the presence of 
 drugs or alcohol in the employee's system. The Center will pay for the 
 cost of testing. 
 
1.3  Violation of this policy may lead to disciplinary action. up to and 
 including immediate termination of employment, and/or required 
 participation in a substance abuse rehabilitation or treatment program. 
 Such violations may also have legal consequences. 
 
1.4  Employees with questions or concerns about substance dependency or 
 abuse are encouraged to discuss these matters with the Executive 
 Director to receive assistance or referrals to appropriate resources in 
 the community. 
 
1.5 Under the Drug-Free Workplace Act, employees who perform work for 
 a government contract or grant must notify Grace Jones Community 
 Center of a criminal conviction for drug related activity occurring in the 
 workplace. the report must be within five days of the conviction. 
 
1.6  Employees with questions on this policy or issues related to drug or 
 alcohol use in the workplace should raise concerns with the Executive 
 Director without fear of reprisal. 
 
 
 
 
 


II. Unlawful Harassment 
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Grace Jones Community Center expressly prohibits discrimination, 
harassment and retaliation based on race, color, sex, religion, creed, 
national origin, disability, or perceived disability, age, marital status, or any 
other protected category. Conduct that interferes with the Grace Jones 
Community Center, or an individual's work performance, or creates an 
intimidating, hostile or offensive working environment is prohibited. Grace 
Jones Community Center will not tolerate any attempts of retaliation against 
an employee who raises a sincere and valid concern that this policy has 
been violated. 
 
Grace Jones Community Center takes all allegations of discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation very seriously and is firmly committed to 
ensuring a workplace free of discriminatory activities. Anyone engaging in 
discrimination, harassment, or retaliation is subject to disciplinary action up 
to and including discharge. 
 
Harassment Prohibited- Definition 
As used in this policy, the term "harassment" refers to conduct relating to a 
person's race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, national origin, marital status, 
disability or perceived disability which fails to respect the dignity and 
feelings of the individual. This policy protects and covers the conduct of all 
employees, vendors, customers and visitors. Harassment that is forbidden 
by this policy can take several forms, including but not limited to: 
 
Sexual Harassment: 
The definition of Sexual Harassment includes unwelcome sexual advances, 
requests for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual 
nature which unreasonably interferes with an employee's work 
performance or creates an intimidating, hostile or offensive envorinment 
(and/or) where the individual is made to feel as if he or she must agree to 
the request or submit to the advance in order to get favorable treatment at 
work. 
 
While not exhaustive, the following is a list of some examples of sexual 
harassment: 
 
Unwanted sexual advances 
Offering employment benefits in exchange for sexual favors.  
Making or threatening reprisals after a negative response to sexual 
harassment. 
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Visual conduct such as leering, making sexual gestures, displaying or 
distributing sexually suggestive objects or pictures, cartoons or posters. 
Verbal conduct such as making or using sexually derogatory comments, 
epithets, slurs, or jokes. 
Verbal sexual advances or propositions. 
Verbal abuse of a sexual nature, graphic verbal commentaries about an 
individual's body, sexually degrading words used to describe an individual, 
suggestive or obscene letters,  notes or invitations.  
Physical conduct or threat of physical conduct, such as touching, assault, or 
impeding or blocking movements. 
 
Racial, color, Religious, National Origin, Disability, or Age Harassment: 
This form of harassment can include any verbal, written, or physical act that 
makes an employee uncomfortable at work or interferes with an employee's 
ability to perform their job, and is based on race, color, religion, national 
origin, disability, marital status, or age. 
 
Harassment may take many forms, While it is impossible for Grace Jones 
Community Center to provide an exhaustive list, the following is a list of 
some examples of harassing behavior. 
 
Jokes that refer to race, color, religion, national origin, disability, or age. 
Posting or distributing cartoons, drawing, or any other material that 
negatively reflects a person's race, color, religion, national origin, disability, 
or age. 
The use of slurs or other offensive language. 
Practical jokes, horseplay, or teasing that makes fun of or insults a person's 
race, color, religion, national origin, disability, or age. 
 
Reporting and Investigating Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation: 
In an effort to eliminate all workplace discrimination, harassment, and 
retaliation, Grace Jones Community Center will utilize an internal 
investigation process to respond to any such complaints. Anyone who 
believes he or she is being subjected to discrimination, harassment, or 
retaliation or who has witnessed such conduct must report that conduct as 
outlined in the following procedure. 
 
  Report any discriminatory, harassing, or retaliatory behavior  
  that you experience or witness to the Executive Director   
  promptly. 
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A thorough investigation will be conducted and there will be no retaliation 
against victims or witnesses for participating in the investigation. 
 
Anyone who knowingly fails to report an incident of discrimination, 
harassment, or retaliation may be subject to disciplinary action. 
 
Confidentiality 
 
In cases involving a report of harassment or discrimination, all reasonable 
efforts will be made to protect the privacy of the individuals involved. In 
many cases, however, it is the Executive Director's duty to investigate and 
remedy harassment making absolute confidentiality impossible. The 
Executive Director will try to limit the sharing of confidential information 
with employees on a "need to know" basis. Employees who assist in an 
investigation are required to maintain the confidentiality of all information 
they learn of or provide. 
 
Assurance of Non-Retaliation 
 
Grace Jones Community Center Expressly prohibits retaliation of any kind 
against anyone for reporting harassment or discrimination. Any such 
retaliation will not be tolerated and may result in discipline up to and 
including discharge. 
 


III.  Attendance and Punctuality 
 


3.0  To maintain a safe and productive work environment, Grace Jones    
Community Center expects employees to be reliable and punctual in 
reporting for scheduled work. 


 
3.1 Absenteeism and tardiness place a burden on other employees and on   
       Grace Jones Community Center. 
 
3.2  In the rare instances when employees cannot avoid being late for work 


as scheduled, they will notify the Executive Director as soon as possible in 
advance of the anticipated tardiness or absence. 


 
3.3  Poor attendance and excessive tardiness may lead to disciplinary 


action up to and including termination. 
 
IV.  Personal Appearance 
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 4.0   Because employees represent Grace Jones Community Center, it is 


important to make a good impression.  Child care employees need 
clothing which is practical, yet comfortable, in the care and service of 
children.  All other Grace Jones Community Center employees should 
wear clothing which reflects a professional manner associated with 
human service providers.  Our image should reflect what we are or 
what we are about as a service provider for families with children. 


 
4.1 Employees are expected to maintain a neat, clean, well-groomed 


appearance. 
 
4.2 Radical departure from conventional dress or personal grooming 


(including but not limited to untrimmed facial hair, excessive makeup) 
is not permitted. 


 
4.3 Grace Jones Community Center is not liable for damage to clothing, 


footwear or jewelry while employees are involved in work related 
duties. 


 
4.4 Employees must arrive at work dressed and groomed appropriately for 


their duties and responsibilities and consistent with the health and 
safety issues of the workplace. 


 
 
4.5 If the Executive Director decides an employee is in violation of the 


appearance policy, the employee will be sent home to change.  The time 
required to do this is unpaid. 


 
4.6 If a Grace Jones Community Center program or event is located in space 


controlled by another agency or a business, employees will also comply 
with the dress code of that agency or business. 


 
4.7 Due to the varied nature of the duties and responsibilities in the Grace 


Jones Community Center, this policy has two standards, one for the 
child care employees and one for other employees.  These standards 
are not all-inclusive, and the Executive Director makes the decision 
regarding appropriate and in appropriate grooming and dress as 
needed. 


 
Standard for Child Care Employee Grooming and Dress 
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4.8 Acceptable:  Clothing should be loose, comfortable and clean.  Pants, 


Bermuda Shorts, Walking Shorts, Unaltered Jeans, Blouses, Unaltered 
T-Shirts, Sweaters, Dresses, Jumpers, Skirts, clothing with the Grace 
Jones name and logo, Shoes, Tennis Shoes, Birkenstocks, Loafers. 


 
4.9 Unacceptable:  Tight Brief Shorts, Cut-Off Shorts, Cut-Off Jeans, Ragged 


Long Leg Jeans, Halters, Front and/or Back Low Cut blouses or tops, 
any clothing with bar/liquor or inappropriate slogans, see though 
blouses or clothing, sleeveless shirts for men and sleeveless t-shirts for 
men, t-shirts for women which have been altered in any fashion, and 
too short dresses or skirts. 


 
Standard for Exempt Employee’s Grooming and Dress 
 
4.10 Due to the varied nature of the work environment at Grace Jones 


Community Center, it is understood that the establishment of a rigid 
dress code for exempt employees would not be equitable for all levels 
of service.  All employees are required to wear articles of clothing 
appropriate for the type of position they hold with the agency and the 
environment in which they are employed.  All employees are 
representatives of Grace Jones Community Center and accordingly, 
reflect the professionalism associated with human service providers 
within the community. 


 
 At no time will the following items be allowed:  tube tops, halter tops, 


see-through clothing of any type.  Interpretation of the professional 
standards of appearance will be left to the Executive Director. 


 
V. Return of Property 
 


5.0 Employees are responsible for all property, materials, or written 
information issued to them or in their possession or control. 


 
5.1 Grace Jones Community Center property must be returned by the 


employee on or before their last day of work or at the exit interview. 
 
5.2 When permitted by applicable laws, Grace Jones Community Center 


may withhold the cost of the items not returned when required from 
the employee’s paycheck. 
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5.3 Grace Jones Community Center may also take all action deemed 
appropriate to recover or protect its property. 


 
VI.  Confidentiality 
 


6.0   Grace Jones Community Center employees observe strict 
confidentiality regarding information on clients, employees and 
incidents related to Grace Jones Community Center services. 


 
6.1 In addition, employees treat clients and other employees with respect 


for their lives, their persons and their choices. 
 


 
Standards of Employment and Discipline 


 
For the protection of Grace Jones Community Center and each employee, the rules of 
personnel conduct have been established.  These guidelines include, but are not 
limited to, reasons for which disciplinary action may be required, up to and 
including termination. 
 
Performance Improvement and the Resolution Process 
 
I. Performance Improvement Process 
 


1.0 Performance improvement may be suggested when the Executive 
director believes that an employee’s performance is less than 
satisfactory and can be resolved through counseling or arbitration. 


 
1.1 Corrective counseling is completely at the discretion of the Executive 


Director. 
 
1.2 Grace Jones Community Center Executive Director reserves the right to 


discharge employees at will. 
 
1.3 If corrective counseling is implemented, it may be terminated at any 


time at the discretion of the Executive Director. 
 
1.4 The Executive Director  determines the course of action best suited to 


the circumstances. 
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1.5 The Performance Improvement Process is documented by the 
Executive Director. 


 
1.6 The Performance Improvement Process Includes: 
  A. Verbal Counseling 
  B. Written Counseling 
  C.  Probation 
  D. Suspension 
  E. Arbitration 
  F. Dismissal 
 


II. Performance Deficiencies and Misconduct Requiring Immediate 
Termination 
 


2.0 In this instance the Executive director documents the circumstance 
prior to termination.  The following deficiencies and misconduct 
require immediate involuntary termination. 


 
2.1 Major Deficiencies and Misconduct 


A. Fighting or verbal abuse on Grace Jones Community Center 
premises. 


B. Repeated occurrences of related or unrelated minor violations, 
depending upon the severity of the violation and the 
circumstances. 


C. Any act which might endanger the safety of others lives. 
D. Departing Grace Jones Community Center premises during work 


hours without the Executive Director’s permission. 
E. Bringing firearms, weapons, illegal drugs or alcohol on the Grace 


Jones Community Centers premises. 
F. Deliberately stealing, destroying, abusing, or damaging Grace 


Jones Community Center property or equipment, or the property 
of another employee, client or visitor. 


G. Disclosure of confidential information. 
H. Willful disregard of Grace Jones Community Center policies or 


procedures. 
I. Willful falsification of Grace Jones Community Center records. 
J. Unauthorized removal of Grace Jones Community Center 


reocrds. 
K. Failing to report for work without excuse or approval of the 


Executive Director for three consecutive days. 
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L. Child abuse substantiated by the appropriate state Grace Jones 
Community Center. 


M. Use of corporal, verbal or emotional abuse on children enrolled 
in Grace Jones Community Center programs. 


N. Financial mismanagement and unauthorized use of Grace Jones 
Community Center funds for any reason. 


O. Insubordination as the refusal to preform assigned work duties 
or follow the Executive Directors instructions. 


P. Violation of State Child Care Standards 
Q. Willful and deliberate negligence. 


 
 2.3. Minor Deficiencies and Misconduct 
 


The following performance deficiencies or misconduct require verbal 
counseling, written counseling, probation, suspension or involuntary 
termination. 
 A. Excessive tardiness 


B. Unsatisfactory job performance: Staff should use the children’s 
nap times constructively.  Cleaning, lesson planning or whatever 
needs to be done for the school.  This is not a teacher’s rest time, 
unless you are using it as your break time.  This time is not to be 
spent on the phone or gossiping. 


C. Defacing Grace Jones Community Center property 
D. Interfering with another employee’s job performance. 
E. Excessive absenteeism. 
F. Failure to observe working hours, such as starting and quitting 


times, breaks, ect. 
G. Performing unauthorized personal work on Grace Jones 


Community Center time. 
H. Failure to notify his or her Executive Director on intended 


absence before or within one hour before the start of his/her 
starting work time. 


I. Unauthorized use of the Grace Jones Community Center 
telephone or equipment for personal use. 


J. Abusive or inconsiderate treatment of employees, parents, 
clients or visitors. Show your fellow employees respect.  
EVERYONE that works at the school is expected to work well 
with ALL staff members.  (That means assisting in the kitchen, 
lunchroom or wherever needed.) 


K. Lack of support for agency policy, procedure and process. 
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III.  Steps in Performance Improvement Process 
 


3.0 Verbal Counseling: As the first step in correcting unacceptable 
performance of behavior, the Executive Director reviews pertinent job 
requirements with the employee to ensure his or her understanding of 
them.  The seriousness of the performance or misconduct is indicated 
by stating that a written warning, probation, suspension or termination 
could result if the problem is not solved.  The Executive Director 
considers the severity of the problem, the employee’s previous 
performance appraisals and all the circumstances surrounding the 
case.  The employee is asked to review what has been discussed to 
ensure his or her understanding of the seriousness of the problem and 
the corrective action necessary.  The Executive Director documents the 
verbal counseling for future reference immediately following the 
review.  The original document is placed in the employee’s personnel 
file. 


 
3.1 Written Counseling:  If the unacceptable performance or behavior 


continues, the next step is a written warning.  Certain circumstances, 
such as a violation of a widely known policy or safety requirement, may 
justify a written warning without first using verbal counseling.  The 
written warning defines the problem and how it may be corrected.  The 
seriousness of the problem is again emphasized, and the written 
warning indicates that the probation, suspension or termination may 
result if improvement is not observed.  Written counseling becomes a 
part of the employee’s personnel file. 


 
3.2 Probation:  If the problem has not been resolved through written 


counseling or circumstances warrant it, the employee is placed on 
probation.  Probation is a serious action in which the employee is 
advised that termination will occur if improvement in performance or 
conduct is not achieved within the probation period.  The probation 
process involves: 


 
A. The probation process is at least two weeks and no longer 


than four weeks. 
B. A written notice of the probation process is prepared by 


the Executive director.  This written notice states the 
specific unsatisfactory situation, a review of oral and 
written warnings, the length of probation, the specific 
behavior modification or acceptable level of performance, 







Grace Jones Community Center Employee Manual 


 
 


45 | P a g e  
 


suggestions for improvement, and a statement that 
further action including suspension or termination may 
result if improvement or behavior modification does not 
result during probation. 


C. The employee acknowledges receipt of the Probation 
Notice by signing the form. 


D. If the employee refuses to sign, the Executive Director 
signs attesting that it was delivered to the employee and 
identifying the date of delivery. 


E. Documents involved in this probation become a part of 
the employee’s personnel file. 


F. At the end of the probation, or before if necessary, as 
determined by the Executive Director, the employee and 
Executive Director meet to determine whether the 
employee has achieved the required level of performance 
to remove the probation status.  The employee is to be 
advised in writing of the decision. 


G. If the employee does not achieve the required level of 
performance, the Executive director will terminate the 
employee at the end of the probation period. 


  
3.3 Suspension: A two or three day suspension with our without pay may 


be justified when circumstances reasonably require an investigation of 
serious incident. The following documents the suspension process: 


 
A. The Executive Director determines suspension status for 


the employee including with or without pay. 
B. A suspension is warranted in the case of an investigation 


or when safety, welfare or morale may be adversely 
affected if suspension is not imposed. 


C. The Executive Director documents suspension and the 
employee acknowledges receipt by signing the form. 


D. If the employee refuses to sign, the Executive Director 
signs attesting that it was delivered to the employee and 
identifying the date of delivery. 


E. Suspension can be a disciplinary action for misconduct 
and is normally not reserved for performance deficiencies. 


F. Documents related to the suspension process are 
maintained in the employee’s personnel file. 


G. The result of suspension can be written counseling, 
probation or termination. 
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3.4 Dismissal or Involuntary Termination:  The involuntary notice of 


termination is prepared by the Executive Director.  The following 
documents the involuntary termination process: 


 
A. A termination is treated in a confidential, professional 


manner. 
B. Executive Director will inform an employee of his/her 


termination in writing. 
C. Terminated employees are eligible to receive pay for days 


worked. 
D. Terminated employees are not entitled to accumulate 


personal leave time. 
 


 3.5 Employee or Executive Director Arbitration and Appeal Process 
  


Grace Jones Community Center supports the utilization of arbitration 
in the resolution of conflict and/or employee disputes. 
 


A. The employee or Executive Director can request a review 
by the Arbitration Committee.  The Committee is 
comprised of: 


  1. One employee chosen by the Executive Director. 
 2. One employee chosen by the employee involved  


in the arbitration process. 
No one in the arbitration process can discuss any issue 


involved in the appeal with other members 
involved in the appeal process including the 
committee reviewing the appeal. 


   
  The Arbitration Committee: 
  1. Established a time for the review. 


2. Does not discuss or meet with any other employees involved in the 
arbitration. 
3. Reads the documents related to the appeal process but does not 
interview employees involved in the arbitration.  Clarification of the 
information is requested in writing and submitted in writing. 
4. The Arbitration committee’s decision is by majority vote and 
submitted to all involved in writing. 
5. Any and all violations of the process invalidate the decision and 
process. 
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B.  The employee or Executive director may appeal the 


Arbitration Committee’s decision.  The appeal must be 
made within two days of the dismissal or involuntary 
termination.  The written appeal must state that the 
employee did not violate Grace Jones Community Center 
Personnel Policy and Procedures or that the Executive 
Director violated the Personnel Policy and Procedure in 
the Performance Improvement Process. 


 
C. The appeal process does not apply to employees until 


after the successful completion of the 90 day probation 
period. 


 
D. The Executive Director makes a written decision to the 


appeal. The decision is final. 
 


 
Whistle Blowing Policy 


 
Under the Florida Whistle Blower Statute (S448.102), Grace Jones Community 
Center will not take any retaliatory personnel action against an employee because 
the employee has: 
 


1.  Disclosed or threatened to disclose to an appropriate governmental 
agency under oath in writing, of an activity, policy, or practice of the 
employer that is in violation of a law, rule, or regulation.  However, 
before the prohibition can apply, the employee must, in writing, bring 
the activity, policy, or practice to the attention of the Executive Director 
and allow Grace Jones community Center a reasonable opportunity to 
correct the activity, policy or practice. 


 
2. Provided information to, or testified before an appropriate 


governmental agency, person, or entity conducting an investigation, 
hearing or inquiry into an alleged violation of a law, rules or regulation 
by the employer. 


 
3. Objected to, or refused to participate in, any activity, policy, or practice 


of the employer which in violation of a law, rule or regulation. 
Any employee who believe he/she has been retaliated against may use 
Grace Jones Community Center grievance procedures. 
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Signature Page of Receipt and Acknowledgement 
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I have received a copy of the Grace Jones Community Center Employee 
Manual and have read it or had it read to me.  If I have any questions 
regarding this handbook, I understand that it is my responsibility to ask my 
supervisor or other member of the management about them.  I recognize it 
is my responsibility to review the policies, practices, standards and rules it 
contains, and I agree to comply with them during my employment. 
 
I understand the information in this handbook is intended to acquaint 
employees with general policies, principles, standards, and procedures, and 
does not represent a contractual commitment by Grace Jones Community 
Center concerning terms of employment or other matters.  Grace Jones 
Community Center are free to act according to the best business judgement 
of management and to change, interpret, withdraw, or add to the policies, 
procedures, and standards described in this handbook at any time without 
prior notice, consideration, or approval by an employee.  I further 
understand that this handbook is not a contract between Grace Jones 
Community Center and me, nor is it a guarantee of any specific policies, 
procedures, standards, rules, or length of employment.  I understand that 
my employment is considered “employment at-will” unless I may have 
otherwise entered into a contractual agreement with Grace Jones 
Community Center. 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Employee Name (Print) 
 
 
__________________________________________    ____________________ 
Employee Signature      Date 
 
 
 
___________________________________________   _____________________ 
Executive Director Signature     Date 
 
Executive Director: Following the employee’s signature, place this page in 
the employee’s personnel file. 
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2020‐2021 Monitoring Report or Notification of Compliance to the School Readiness Provider Agreement 


 


Date:  4/06/2021           
 
To:   Kelly Ulrich  
  Grace Jones Community Center & Daycare 
  230 41st Street Gulf 
  Marathon, FL 33050 
 
 
CC:   Michelle Meilan, Quality Assurance Director  


Sandra Gonzalez, Senior Vice President of School Readiness and VPK  
Early Learning Coalition of Miami‐Dade/Monroe 


 
From:  Cynthia Caceres, QA Programs Monitor 


 
Subject: School Readiness Provider Monitoring Report 2020‐2021 
 
Summary of Monitoring Visit:  
A school readiness‐monitoring desk review was completed for Grace Jones Community Center & Daycare on 
3/29/2021. 
 
Provider Corrective Action Plan: 


 Congratulations, no major items were found to be out of compliance during the monitoring! 
We know that it takes hard work and patience to improve the quality of early childhood education, but 
we commend you and your staff for your continued dedication toward this very important goal. 


 


Please be advised that the Early Learning Coalition of Miami‐Dade/Monroe has established a grievance policy and 


procedures designed to provide prompt and orderly resolution of complaints or disputes arising in the course of 


conducting business with, receiving services from, and/or providing services to the Coalition. Any party has the 


right to present their grievance to the Coalition within thirty (30) days of an occurrence, or within thirty (30) days 


of a party having reasonable knowledge of said matter. Grievance(s) must be submitted in written form (electronic 


or mail) to the Early Learning Coalition. 


 


Thank you for your cooperation. 


 


Attachments:  


1. School Readiness Provider Monitoring Tool 
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STATE OF FLORIDA
STATEWIDE SCHOOL READINESS PROVIDER CONTRACT


FORM OEL-SR 20


 
I. PARTIES AND TERMS OF CONTRACT
 
1.         Parties. This Contract is made and entered into this    1st    day of    July   ,  20   21   , by and 


between the Early Learning Coalition of    Miami-Dade/Monroe   (herein  referred to as 
“COALITION”),  and    GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC.    doing business as 
(if applicable),    GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC    (herein referred to as 
“PROVIDER”), with its principal offices located at    230 41ST STREET GULF 
MARATHON, FL 33050-2306    and its provider physical site address (if the single site 
provider physical site address is different  from principal office address) located at    230 41ST 
STREET GULF MARATHON, FL 33050   .


 
a.   Multiple Public School Locations. If PROVIDER is a school district executing a single 


Contract on behalf of multiple public school School Readiness (SR) Program 
PROVIDERS, a list of their names and their physical addresses are included in Exhibit 1: 
PROVIDER Location List. Thereafter, PROVIDER shall include each location listed in 
Exhibit 1.


 
b.   Multiple Private Locations. If PROVIDER is executing a single Contract on behalf of 


multiple private SR PROVIDER sites within COALITION’S service area, a list of their 
names and their physical addresses are included in Exhibit 1: PROVIDER Location List. 
Thereafter, PROVIDER shall include each location listed in Exhibit 1.                                    


Xc.   Identification Number. Insert PROVIDER’s EIN  or SSN  here:  


   592632876                                                                                                                .


PROVIDER’s EIN (Employer Identification Number) or SSN (Social Security Number) is 
requested in accordance with ss. 119.071(5)(a)2 and 119.092, F.S., for use in the records 
and data systems of the Office of Early Learning and COALITION. Submission of 
PROVIDER’s EIN or SSN is mandatory. PROVIDER’s EIN or SSN will be used for 
processing payments to PROVIDER as an SR PROVIDER, for reporting those payments 
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for federal tax purposes, and for routine identification. If PROVIDER completes Exhibit 1 
listing multiple locations with multiple EIN numbers, this paragraph may be left blank.


 
2.         Purpose. This Contract is designed to inform PROVIDER of the requirements of participation 
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be eligible to participate in the SR Program. This contract is to engage an eligible PROVIDER 
to provide SR services to eligible SR children.  PROVIDER will receive payment based on 
Legislative appropriations, the Office’s Child Attendance and PROVIDER Reimbursement 
(Rule 6M-4.500, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)), and Reimbursement During 
Emergency Closures (Rule 6M-4.501, F.A.C.)


 
3.         Term. This Contract begins on   July 1st   of the fiscal year ( 2021 - 2022 ) or on the date on 


which the Contract is signed and dated by the last party required to sign the Contract, 
whichever occurs last, and the Contract ends on June 30th of the fiscal year 2021 - 2022 .


4.         Payment Limitations. PROVIDER will not receive nor be entitled to payment for SR 
Program services performed before this Contract is fully executed by both parties or after 
expiration of the Contract.


 
5.         Applicable Law. PROVIDER and COALITION agree that the following, including any 


revision made after the execution of this Contract, are the provisions governing the SR 
Program and that PROVIDER and COALITION will be bound by the same:


- 42 U.S.C. §9858, et seq.;
- 45 C.F.R. §98;
- 45 C.F.R. §99;
- Chapter 1002, Florida Statutes;
- Chapter 6M-4, Florida Administrative Code; and
- Chapter 6M-9, Florida Administrative Code.
 


6.         Not Transferrable. This Contract is not transferrable or assignable to another entity. A change 
in ownership requires execution of a new contract. In the event of a change of ownership, sale, 
sale of assets, conveyance of ownership or other transfer of ownership interest, the 
PROVIDER shall notify the COALITION no later than 30 calendar days prior to the transfer 
of ownership.


 
II. PROVIDER ELIGIBILITY
 
7. General Eligibility
 


a.   PROVIDER Type. To be eligible to deliver the School Readiness Program, PROVIDER 
must be one of the PROVIDER types identified in section (s.) 1002.88(1)(a), F.S., listed 
below.
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Check the box to indicate PROVIDER’s type:


Form OEL-SR 20 (July 2021) 
Rule 6M-4.610, F.A.C.


Page  1  of  23
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be eligible to participate in the SR Program. This contract is to engage an eligible PROVIDER 
to provide SR services to eligible SR children.  PROVIDER will receive payment based on 
Legislative appropriations, the Office’s Child Attendance and PROVIDER Reimbursement 
(Rule 6M-4.500, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)), and Reimbursement During 
Emergency Closures (Rule 6M-4.501, F.A.C.)


 
3.         Term. This Contract begins on   July 1st   of the fiscal year ( 2021 - 2022 ) or on the date on 


which the Contract is signed and dated by the last party required to sign the Contract, 
whichever occurs last, and the Contract ends on June 30th of the fiscal year 2021 - 2022 .


4.         Payment Limitations. PROVIDER will not receive nor be entitled to payment for SR 
Program services performed before this Contract is fully executed by both parties or after 
expiration of the Contract.


 
5.         Applicable Law. PROVIDER and COALITION agree that the following, including any 


revision made after the execution of this Contract, are the provisions governing the SR 
Program and that PROVIDER and COALITION will be bound by the same:


- 42 U.S.C. §9858, et seq.;
- 45 C.F.R. §98;
- 45 C.F.R. §99;
- Chapter 1002, Florida Statutes;
- Chapter 6M-4, Florida Administrative Code; and
- Chapter 6M-9, Florida Administrative Code.
 


6.         Not Transferrable. This Contract is not transferrable or assignable to another entity. A change 
in ownership requires execution of a new contract. In the event of a change of ownership, sale, 
sale of assets, conveyance of ownership or other transfer of ownership interest, the 
PROVIDER shall notify the COALITION no later than 30 calendar days prior to the transfer 
of ownership.


 
II. PROVIDER ELIGIBILITY
 
7. General Eligibility
 


a.   PROVIDER Type. To be eligible to deliver the School Readiness Program, PROVIDER 
must be one of the PROVIDER types identified in section (s.) 1002.88(1)(a), F.S., listed 
below.
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Check the box to indicate PROVIDER’s type:


Form OEL-SR 20 (July 2021) 
Rule 6M-4.610, F.A.C.


Page  1  of  23
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FY 2024 HSAB Grant Application
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Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Consumer Services


WILTON SIMPSON
COMMISSIONER


CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS/SPONSORS REGISTRATION
APPLICATION


Make check or money
order payable and remit
application to:


FDACS
P.O. Box 6700
Tallahassee, FL 32314-6700


Solicitation of Contributions Act
Chapter 496, Florida Statutes


Rule 5J-7.004, Florida Administrative Code


1-800-HELP-FLA (435-7352)
850-410-3800 Calling Outside Florida


www.800helpfla.com • 850-410-3804 Fax


All documents and attachments submitted with this application are subject to public review pursuant to Chapter 119, F.S.


 


Application Information


License Number: CH1938


Business Information


Legal Name: GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC.


Business Phone: 305-743-6064


Business Fax: 305-743-6485


Business Address:
230 41ST STREET GULF
MARATHON Florida 33050-2306


Mailing Address:
230 41ST STREET GULF
MARATHON Florida 33050-2306


Email Address: gjcckids@gmail.com


Website Address: gracejonescommunitycenter.org


Fictitious Names** Not Applicable


**All fictitious names must be registered with the Division of Corporations. If business is a corporation then
'Name' is the legal name of the business as listed with the Division of Corporations. You must list all names under
which you intend to do business.


Organization Information


Form of Organization: Corporation


FEIN: 59-2632876


Established In: Florida Legally Established: 10/18/1985


Business Details


Month/Day fiscal year ends: 06/30


Organization's Internal Revenue Service Status: 501(c)(3)


Purpose of the Organization:


DAYCARE OPERATIONS


Purpose for which the contributions are used:







Operation of daycare center.


Major Program activities: daycare center


License History


Is this charitable organization/sponsor authorized by any other state to solicit
contributions?[s. 496.405(2)(d)1, F.S.]


No


Has the charitable organization/sponsor entered into an assurance of voluntary
compliance(AVC) or agreement similiar to that set forth in s.496.420, F.S., in any
jurisdiction?[s. 496.405(2)(d)4, F.S.]


No


Has the charitable organization/sponsor or any of its officers, directors, trustees, or
employees, regardless of adjudication, been convicted of, found guilty of, pled guilty or nolo
contendere to, or been incarcerated within the last 10 years as a result of having previously
been convicted of, or found guilty of, or pled guilty or nolo contendere to, any felony within
the last 10 years? [s. 496.405(2)(d)5, F.S.]


No


Has the charitable organization/sponsor or any of its officers, directors, trustees,or
employees, regardless of adjudication, been convicted of, found guilty of, pled guilty or nolo
contendere to, or been incarcerated within the last 10 years as a result of having previously
been convicted of, or found guilty of, or pled guilty or nolo contendere to, any crime
involving fraud, theft, larceny, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion, misappropriation of
property, or any crime enumerated in this chapter or resulted from acts committed while
involved in the solicitation of contributions within the last 10 years? [s. 496.405(2)(d)6, F.S.]


No


Has the charitable organization/sponsor or any of its officers, directors, trustees, or
principal salaried executive personnel been enjoined in any jurisdiction from soliciting
contributions or been found to have engaged in unlawful practices in the solicitation of
contributions or administration of charitable assets or been enjoined from violating any law
relating to a charitable solicitation? [s. 496.405(2)(d)7, F.S.]


No


Has the charitable organization/sponsor had its registration or authority
denied,suspended,or revoked by any governmental agency? [s. 496.405(2)(d)3, F.S.]


No


Conflict of Interest


Have all directors, officers and trustees read and complied with the conflict of interest
statement for the organization?


No


Owner/Management Information


Name: KATHY HUNT


Title: Director


Phone: 305-743-2750


Address:
493 porgy drive
Marathon Florida 33050


Additional Information







1. Is this person exempt from Public Records? [s. 119.071(4), F.S.] No


2. Is this person compensated? No


Name: JOHN HUNT


Title:
Director
President


Phone: 305-731-3096


Address:
493 porgy drive
MARATHON Florida 33050


Additional Information


1. Is this person exempt from Public Records? [s. 119.071(4), F.S.] No


2. Is this person compensated? No


Name: CHAD TATE


Title:


Director
In Charge of Distribution
In Charge of Solicitation
Officer
Treasurer


Phone: 215-962-3909


Address:
29755 frostproof rd
big pine key Florida 33043


Additional Information


1. Is this person exempt from Public Records? [s. 119.071(4), F.S.] No


2. Is this person compensated? No


Branch offices, Chapters or Affiliates


Other Locations: Not Applicable


Professional Solicitors


Other Locations: Not Applicable


Fundraising Consultants


Other Locations: Not Applicable


Commercial Co-venturers


Other Locations: Not Applicable


Financial Statement


Fiscal year ending: 6/30/2022







* 


Financial statement
source:


180 Day Extension requested for financial statement only. (Failure to file a financial
statement within the 180 days will result in automatic suspension of your
registration.) [s. 496.405(1)(d)2, F.S.]


Supporting Documents(List of Sources and Amounts)


Not Applicable


Application Questionnaire


Did the charitable organization or sponsor receive $25,000 or more in total revenue during the
immediately preceding fiscal year?


Yes


Are the fundraising activities of the charitable organization or sponsor carried on by any
compensated volunteers, members, or officers ?


No


Are any part of the assets or income of the organization or sponsor inured to the benefit of or
paid to any officer or member?


No


Does the charitable organization or sponsor utilize a professional fundraising consultant,
professional solicitor, or commercial co-venture?


No


Registration application Type


Registration Application Type: Charitable


Contributions received in the immediately preceding fiscal year: $31,289


Registration Fee: $75


Preparer Information


First Name: kelly


Last Name: ullrich


Company Name: Grace Jones Community Center


Title: director


Phone Number: 305-743-6064


Email Address: gjcckids@gmail.com


Signature Information


I declare under penalty of perjury that all of the information provided in this application and in any
exhibits attached hereto, is true and correct.


and further state as follows:


*   
The information furnished in this application and all supplemental forms, reports, documents and
attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. [s. 496.405(2) F.S.]


Signature Name: kelly ullrich


Signature Date: 4/28/2023







230 41ST ST
MARATHON,  FL  33050


Current Principal  Place of Business:


Current Mailing Address:


230 41ST ST
MARATHON,  FL  33050  US


Entity Name: GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER, INC.


DOCUMENT# N11656


FEI Number: 59-2632876 Certificate of Status Desired:


Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:


ORR, JO ANN   
143 N. BAHAMA DRIVE
MARATHON, FL  33050  US


The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.


SIGNATURE:


Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date


Officer/Director Detail :


I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under 
oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 617, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears 
above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.


SIGNATURE:


Electronic Signature of Signing Officer/Director Detail Date


JO ANN ORR


FILED
Mar 12, 2023


Secretary of State
3255452189CC


KATHRYN HUNT SECRETARY 03/12/2023


 2023  FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT


No


03/12/2023


Title TREASURER


Name TATE, CHAD  


Address 29755 FROSTPROOF ROAD   


City-State-Zip: BIG PINE KEY  FL  33043


Title VP


Name ARDIS, NATALIE  


Address 106 SAN REMO   


City-State-Zip: MARATHON  FL  33050


Title PRESIDENT


Name HUNT, JOHN  


Address 493 PORGY DRIVE   


City-State-Zip: MARATHON  FL  33050


Title SECRETARY


Name HUNT, KATHRYN  


Address 493 PORGY DR.   


City-State-Zip: MARATHON  FL  33050





		Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services

		Nonprofit Annual Report
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Florida Department of Health
Child Care Food Program
Independent Center Site List


05/02/2023


 2:38 PM


Authorization Number:


D/B/A:


The following 1 site(s) have been approved to operate this fiscal year in the Child Care Food Program.


Site Num/
Center Num


Center
Address


Type of 
Center


Licensed 
Capacity


Breakfast Morning 
Snack


Lunch Afternoon
Snack 


Evening
Snack


Supper Created
Date


I - 179


Fiscal Year:  2023    County: ALL   Sort Order:  Site Name


Term
Date 


FY 
Start Date


Region/RPS: S/2


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY CENTER INC


 1 site(s) are currently active.


Center
Name


County


Page 1 of 1


16117/
16117


GRACE JONES COMMUNITY 230 41ST STREET, GULF


MARATHON


MONROE PNP  73 08:30 AM 11:30 AM 02:45 PM 2/7/96 10/22


Total by Meal:  1  1  1  1  1  1
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	Text41: The Grace Jones Community Center (GJCC) is a fully licensed and certified childcare facility in Marathon, FL. The center was founded over 60 years ago as a nonprofit and continues today in its mission. The children served by GJCC come from families who are the very essence of Marathon's service, construction, tourism, and fishing industries. While these families often balance two or three jobs just to survive, GJCC provides their children with the highest levels of affordable programs that include:  
·         Certified Pre-K: Offered five days per week for students ages 4-5 and teaches skill-based development and early learning initiatives to prepare these students for kindergarten. 
·         Childcare: Offered five days per week, year-round, for newborns to children six years old, providing a nurturing and safe environment where low-income, working parents can send their children during the workday.
·         After School Program: Offered during the school year from 3:30 pm  - 5:00 pm for students aged 6-8 and provides assistance with homework, as well as a safe environment after school.
·         Summer Enrichment: Scheduling activities ranging from Monroe County Library visits, the Butterfly Conservancy in Key West, and more for the Voluntary Prekindergarten Education Program (VPK) and after-school children. 
There have been no significant changes within the organization.
 
	Text42: The Grace Jones Community Day Care Center, Inc. is organized exclusively for charitable and educational purposes, more specifically to provide quality education, while nurturing a child’s body, mind, and spirit.  
	Text44: The Grace Jones Community Center is requesting $75,000 in support for the following programs:
1.) APPLE-certified early learning daycare services – This program is offered to children from newborns to six years old each weekday from 7:30 am to 5 pm. During this time, children will have access to the best early learning curriculum the state has to offer. Each child will receive the education and skill development needed to jump-start a successful transition to the Marathon public school system.
2.) Secure after-school programs – This program is offered to youth ages six and seven. Students arrive on campus after a full day of schooling and are met with a nutritious snack before delving into their homework or GJCC’s curriculum for the day. Program participants are provided with a first-class educational curriculum in a safe and secure learning environment.

Grace Jones proposes to allocate HSAB funds to specifically support the cost associated with teacher salaries, educational materials, and utilities needed to operate the facility for GJCC’s programs. $15,000 of HSAB funding will be allocated directly toward an increase in teacher salaries. This investment is an effort to combat continuously increasing inflation and decrease staff turnover rates. Also, this investment will aid Grace Jones to limit any tuition increases and further supporting the working families of Marathon. 

	Physical Address: 231 41st Street, Marathon, Florida 33050
	Mailing Address: 231 41st Street, Marathon, Florida 33050
	City State Zip: Marathon, Florida 33050
	Phone: 305-743-6064
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	Registered: We are registered, Letter Attached
	Exempt: We are exempt, Letter Attached
	71info: What statistical data support the needs listed in Question #16? (Provide statistics: Attachment Checklist, Item O)
	70info: What are the causes (not the symptoms) of these problems?
	27info: Provide information about units of service below. (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less).
	service: Service:
	unit: Unit (Hour, session, day, etc.) 
	cperu: Cost per unit (current year)
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	Unit hour session day etcRow1: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow1: 231
	ServiceRow2: One Year Old
	Unit hour session day etcRow2: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow2: 198
	ServiceRow3: Two Year Old
	Unit hour session day etcRow3: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow3: 198
	ServiceRow4: Three Year Old
	Unit hour session day etcRow4: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow4: 198
	ServiceRow5: VPK
	Unit hour session day etcRow5: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow5: 198
	ServiceRow6: After School 
	Unit hour session day etcRow6: One Week (5 days)
	Cost per unit current yearRow6: 98
	ServiceRow7: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow7: 
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	Text57: Last year, Grace Jones received a generous $60,000 grant award from the Monroe County HSAB program. This year, we are requesting an increased amount of $75,000. The bulk of this request, $60,000, will be expended toward general operating expenses through daily childcare and after-school programming. The remaining $15,000 will be specifically expended toward the increase in teacher salaries to improve staff retention rates and respond to inflation. The best way to do this is through an increase in pay. 
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	Text178: 
	Text214: Grace Jones Community Center is located in Marathon, Florida. Because this area is such a popular travel destination, the cost of housing, food, and other living expenses is skyrocketing. Times are becoming increasingly more difficult for our families, the majority of which (66.7%) are low to middle-income.  Overall, the cost of living is 30% higher in Marathon than the US average. The average annual cost of childcare for two children in Marathon is $13.5K. For a working single parent with one child who is living in poverty in Marathon, over half of their annual income goes to childcare.
  
We have seen an especially difficult challenge for nearly half of our families: their income is too high to receive financial assistance, but it is too low to adequately afford childcare. This is an impossible situation for these families who can neither afford to stay home with their children nor pay for full-time daycare. We are addressing this enormous need in our community by offering affordable daycare services to the working families of Marathon. 


	Text69: GJCC provides the State of Florida-certified daycare services to children of working parents.  These children are predominately from families of low- to moderate-income households. Currently, 66.7% of families whose children attend GJCC are at or below 80% of the Average Median Income (AMI), with many below 60% AMI, as determined by Monroe County specifications. The average household income for our students’ families is between $35,000 to $45,000 per year. Children enrolled in GJCC range from newborn to 8 years old. Grace Jones is equipped to serve children from all walks of life, including those with disabilities.
Specifically, our student breakdown is as follows:                                                                                                                                            
Male = 51%, Female = 49%
Caucasian = 59%, African American = 9%, Hispanic = 28%, Asian = 3% Indigenous = 1%
	Text68: Grace Jones receives referrals from individuals, public schools, daycare centers, local employers, and the Early Learning Coalition of Miami-Dade/Monroe Counties headquartered in Miami.
	Text67: All children who receive subsidized Grace Jones services are interviewed, screened, and vetted by the Early Learning Coalition of Miami-Dade/Monroe County. This includes financial background checks on families and other forms of income verification.

This screening assures the Monroe County BOCC, the HSAB, and the resident taxpayers of Monroe County that the recipient families are either impoverished or low-income workers. Families who are in the most need receive services and are made top priority.

	Text65: Grace Jones Community Center, 260 41st Street, Marathon, Florida 33050.  7:30 am to 5 pm Monday through Friday, year-round. 

This is GJCC’s' only location and is utilized to offer daycare and deliver educational programming to children of working parents in our local community.

	19info: What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
	Text64: The most significant financial challenge that GJCC is currently experiencing is better represented as a question: how can we increase revenue without marked increases in tuition? Providing high-quality, affordable childcare is our top priority; however, we face the challenge of needing to increase teacher salaries and the need to offer benefits to our staff. Also, we face a need to improve outdoor play areas and affix new sunshades to protect infants’ skin from the harsh Florida sun. The cost of this is $25,000 per installation with approximately a 10-year lifespan. We are staggering the installation of sunshades, but we face the immediate need to replace one over the baby play area.  We must continue to find sources of funds through grants, donations, etc., to increase teacher salaries, which will aid in the retention of dedicated staff, and we also must find the funds to offer safe outdoor play. Once these pressing issues are addressed, we must then increase reserves. In the event of a natural disaster, which occurs at a high rate in Florida, we must have a way to support our children, our staff, and our organization. GJCC's reserves are limited, and the need to increase this is essential.
	Text234: A single parent with one child who is living in poverty in Marathon spends over half of their annual income on childcare.  When bills cannot be paid, something must give, and the options are not good ones for children.  
The following statistics support the need for Grace Jones’ services:
- A recent study by the CDC reports, “[Early childhood education] can counteract the disadvantage some children experience, improve their social and cognitive development, and provide them with an opportunity to achieve school readiness, and lifelong employment, income, and health.” 
- The results of the childcare spending analysis show that among working families with children under age 5 that pay for childcare, average childcare spending amounts to nearly 10 percent of the average family income, or 40 percent higher than the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services’ definition of affordability.  
- The Kindergarten and Preschool years are the most important years for a child when it comes to the development of language skills. 
- In less than two years, 100 million more children have fallen into poverty, a 10 percent, increase since 2019  
The need for affordable childcare is vast across the country. Grace Jones is addressing this issue in our community. Your investment will help us to continue providing quality care at a low cost for working families.
	Text441: Although new employment opportunities have attracted many working families to Monroe County, affordable housing options have decreased as a direct result of the devastating effects of Hurricane Irma. Many families are facing severe economic disparity and must work multiple jobs to make ends meet. In fact, approximately 66% of families whose children attend Grace Jones have a family income that is below 80% of the average median income for Monroe County. These families still struggle to afford quality childcare while maintaining multiple jobs. Working parents are hoping to raise their children in our beautiful community, however many find that local pay scales are lower in comparison to the metropolitan mainland areas. Without tuition subsidy opportunities, many families cannot afford quality daycare, early learning, and after-school programs for their children. 

	Text63: Our greatest organizational challenge is the retention and hiring of staff. In short, Monroe County is becoming less affordable each day, especially for low-income, working families. Working families are the core demographic for Grace Jones. Hopefully, our continuous efforts to improve the wage structure at Grace Jones will help resolve this organizational challenge. 
	Text62: Grace Jones actively recruits parents of students to join our volunteer Board. We also invite parents and their children to take part in our fundraising events. All staff, including the Executive Director, provide open-door access to the children and parents. Information gleaned from one-on-one contact with students is shared at staff meetings and Board meetings.  
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: Yes, Florida Department of Children and Families. They conduct a site visit every 3 to 6 months.
	hours of program service were contributed by: 1657
	volunteers in the last year: 19
	Text60: No
	Text59: 1. Provide high-quality, affordable daycare to 75 children in Marathon, Florida.

2. Allow for financial relief by providing 2 free meals to attendees. 

3. Increase teacher salaries by 3.5%.

4. Decrease staff turnover by 50%.

	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Grace Jones will track the number of students enrolled in programming, as well as the number of meals provided to students during the grant period. Financial relief reports will be measured through parent surveys, and food satisfaction will be measured through student surveys. Staff salary increases will be tracked through the payroll process, and turnover rates are tracked through staff files, where we keep start dates and end dates.
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	Text43: The Grace Jones Community Center provides award-winning, APPLE-certified daycare and after-school care for under-served youth in our community. Our programming is tailored to meet the needs of students from birth to 8 years of age. Each student receives hands-on learning that incorporates skill-based development styles, nutritious lunches, and access to additional community resources. Grace Jones has served thousands of children from diverse family backgrounds since 1957 and has done so from the same location over the past 60+ years. We will serve an estimated 75 children in the 2023-2024 school year.

GJCC provides two meals and one snack for all daycare attendees each day – at no cost to the families. GJCC staff has noted that when children come back to daycare on Monday mornings, many eat significantly more food than they do the rest of the week –confirming many GJCC students struggle with food insecurity at home and do not get enough to eat. GJCC is a safe space where kids don’t have to worry about feeling hungry, which should never be the concern of a child. Due to the pandemic and the high cost of living in Monroe County, the need for childcare has been exacerbated. Many of our students’ parents have had to increase their work hours to adequately provide for their families. GJCC is proud to serve as the conduit between parent success and early childhood success.

	Text31: Since 1957, GJCC has been the only free-standing daycare facility in Marathon. As a recipient of the Florida Gold Seal School Award, GJCC has been deemed one of the finest daycare facilities in the United States. GJCC is also the only APPLE (Accredited Professional Preschool Learning Environment) certified childcare facility in Marathon.  The center has routinely earned a perfect score when assessed by the Wesley House, which is the entity responsible for licensing the daycare facilities in the Florida Keys. Each of these accolades speaks to the quality and capability of GJCC, which has become a vital part of the success of working families in our community and nurturing the next generation.
	Text34: GJCC values the support of our local community and has a multitude of active partnerships with both individuals and agencies within our region. Our partnerships are as follows:

- Monroe County School District: provides speech and other therapists on-site at GJCC as needed, as well as local offices depending on the family’s ability to travel.

- City of Marathon: GJCC partners with the City of Marathon to provide art programming for its students. Once a week, a staff member from the City of Marathon volunteers to spend time leading students through arts and crafts as a part of the GJCC enrichment program. 

- The Early Learning Coalition of Miami-Dade County (ELC): provides financial background screenings of parents and tuition subsidies for eligible students. GJCC is also a member of the ELC Resource and Referral Network. 

- Child Find: provides speech therapy, self-capacity training, hearing, vision, and many other services to children who age out of the Early Steps program listed above. Child Find identifies GJCC students who are three years of age and older and who qualify under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). Child Find is part of the Florida Diagnostic and Learning Resources System.

	Text66: To best represent the families we serve, the GJCC’s Board of Directors is composed of parents of GJCC students, local business owners, and local workforce members. As a staple in our local community, GJCC utilizes relationships with the City of Marathon businesses to aid in the funding of our programs. Alongside Monroe County HSAB, GJCC continues its longstanding relationship with the Monroe County Sheriff’s Office and the Sheriff’s Asset Forfeiture Fund, as well as the City of Marathon. As many of our student referrals come from the schools our students attend, GJCC has an active partnership with the Monroe County Public Schools District.
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	Text10: During FY 2022-2023, Grace Jones achieved the following:

1.) Maintained adequate staffing levels to eliminate potential client waiting lists
2.) Each Early Learning Coalition-supported child completed the Ages and Stages assessments within 45 days of enrollment. 
3.) VPK assessments took place three times per year and data was collected to show improvement overtime. 
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	Q40_01: Grace Jones has two full-time and one part-time teacher positions that are vacant. Even as we have expanded, hiring, and retaining staff is becoming increasingly difficult. Finding and hiring day care teachers is not just a local issue, but the cost of living in the Keys is such that retaining new teachers is becoming increasingly problematic. 

We hope, that by increasing the teacher salaries in the upcoming fiscal year, we will be successful in the hiring of new staff, and the retention of current staff.
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: Grace Jones Community Center is requesting $75,000 to support general operating expenses, as well as provide teacher salary increases. This will allow us to increase staff retention and address inflation, without having to drastically increase tuition for our students.
	Email: gjcckids@gmail.com
	Contact: John Hunt,  – 305-713-3096, jhh952@comcast.net
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	MedicalAmt: 
	CoreAmt: 75000
	QualityAmt: 
	AmtRequest2023: 75000


